26 Crarrep II1.~—~WaGEs anDp Hougs.

CHAPTER IN.--WAGES AND HOURS.
§ 1. Arbitration and Wages Boards Acts and Associated Legislation.

1. General.—Particulars regarding the operation of Commonwealth and
State Laws for the regulation of wages, hours and condifions.of labour were
first compiled for the year 1013 and revised particulars have appeared
annually in each issue of the Labour Report.

2. Laws Regulating Indusirial Matters.—The principal Laws in force
regulating rates of wage, hours of labour, and working conditions generally
in both Commonwealth and State jurisdictions at. the cud of 1953 are listed
below :(—

CoMMONWEALTH,

Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1652.

Defence Transition {Residual Provisions) Act 1952.
Public Service Arbitcation Act r9zo-1952.

Coal Industry Act 1946-1052.

Stevedoring Industry Act Tg49

Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Power Aot 1949-1952.
Navigation Act 1912-1953.

STATES.
New South Wales .. Industrial Arbitration Act 1940-1053.
Coal lndustry Act r946-1951.
Victoriza .. . .. Fuactories and Shops Actz 1028-1953.
Queensland .. Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acla,
1932 to 1953.
Bouth Austrulia .. Indastrial Code 1920-1951.
Weatern Ausbralia .. Tndnstrial Arbitration Act 1912*1952
Mining Act 1904-1052,
Tasmania .. Wages Boards Act 1920-1951.

3. Methods of Admtmstratzon —{1} Commonwealth—(a) Commonwealth
Conciliation and drbitration dct—Under placitum (xxxv} of section 31
of the Commonwealth of Australia Constitution, the Commonwealth Parlin-
ment is empowered to make laws with respect to ** conciliation and arbitration
for the prevention and settlement of industrial disputes cxtending beyond
the limits of any one State .  The Parliament has made such a law, namely,
the Coneiliation and Arbitration Act.

This Act defines “ an industrial dispute " as a “ dispute (including a
threatened, impending or probable dispute) as to industrisl matters, which
extends beyond the limits of any one State and a situation which is likely
to give vise 4o a dispute as to industrid matters which se extends . Such
disputes are dealt with, in part, by a Court constituted under the Act, and
otherwise by Coneiliation Commissioners appointed under the Act. At the
present time, the Coutt comprises a Chief Judge and six other Judges, whilst
there is a Chief Conciliation Commissioner and nine other Conciliation
Commissioners.

The Act provides that where 2 State award or determination is inconsiatent
with an award issued by the Commonwealth Authority, the latter shall
prevail, and the Comnmonwealth Court can also restrain a State Authority
from proceeding in a matter already covercd, or being dealt with, by the
Comnmonwerith Aushority.



ARBITRATION aND Waa1s BuaRns Ac1s axn ASsoctarTrb LEeIsraTioN, 27

During the 1939-45 War, the powers of the Court were considerably
enlarged wnder National Security (Industrial Peace) Regulations to secnve
the prompt scttlement of industrial disputes. The Defence Transition
(Residual Provisions) Act 1952 provides for the continuation of awards,
orders, determinations or decisions made under these National Security
Regulations nnless revoked by a Commonwealth or State industrial authority.

The allocation of the respective powers and functions of the Court and
the Conciliation Commissioners is defined by Statute. The Court deals with
industrial disputes in so far as they concern the standard hours of work in
an induostry, the basic wage for both adult males and adult females and
questions relating to long service leave with pay, but all other matters in
dispute are dealt with by a Conciliation Commissioner. There is, however,
provision for a Conciliation Commissioner to refer any dispute or any paré of
a dispute to the Court for determination, but a Conciliation Commissioner
is only entitled to so refer & matter if he is of the opinion, and if the Chief
Judge concurs in that opinion, that the matter is one of such importance
that, in the public interest, it should be dealt with by the Court.

In addition to the functions outlined above, the Act empowers the Court
to make orders concerning the interpretation, and relating to the enforcement,
of orders and awards. The Act also makes provision for the registration
of associations of employces and employers, and certain powers in connexion
therewith are, by the Act, given to the Court.

Although, in cerfain circumstances, there is a right of approach to the
Bigh Court with respect to decisions of the Conrt, the circumstances are
very limited, and, for practical purposes, it can be said that decisions given
by the Court are final. Decisions given by a Comeciliation Commissioner,
however, may be wade the subject of appeal to the Court of Coneiliation and
Arbitration provided the party desiring to appeal can salisfy the Chief
Judge, by way of application for leave to appeal, thot the order or award
the subject of the application deals with & mabter of such importance thas
leave to appeal shonld, in the public interest, be granted.

Whilst many of the minor powers of the Court may be excrcised by a Court.
conatituted by ome Judge, in all wajor matters, e.g., questions relating to
the basic wage, standard hours of work, long scevice leave, applications
concernieg registered organizations and also appeals from orders or awards
wade by Conciliation Commissioners, the Court must be constituted by at
least three Judges one of whom may be the Chief Judge.

The Conciliation Commissioners have been given wide powers, without
technical and artificial hindrances, to go to ihe cause of hmpending industrial
trouble in the particular industries to which they have been assigned and to
endeavour to remove the cause of the tronble by conciliation between the
parties. 1 this faile, the Conciliation Copmissioner should then, but not
until then, with no further formalities, act as arbitrator to prevent or settle
the dispute by making an award or order. Prior to In47, there was no
division of work as between the Court and Conciliation Commissioners, a
dispute being dealt with by either one or other part of the Tribunal, with the
exception that questions relating to the basic wage and standard hours could
only be dealt with by at least three Judges of the Comt sitting together.
There was also, at that time, 8 right of appcal to the Court against a decision
of a Conciliation Commissioner. The amending Act of Ig47 brought about
the division of work between the two parts of the Tribunal, and, at the same
time, made decisions of Conciliation Commissioners final, However, a



18 Crarree II1—Waaes anp Horrs,

further amending Act passed in, 1952 gives the Full Court (consisting of not
less than threec Judges) power to hear appeals from decisions of Conciliation
Commisstoners, fromy decistons of single Judges appointed to dead with in-
dustrial disputes in the maritime mdustry and the Snowy Mountains Hydro-
electric Scheme and from decisions of the Public Service Arhitrator. From
1gth December, 1952, jurisdiction for the settlement of interstate. disputes
in the maritime industry bas been travslerred from a Conciliation Com-
missioner to a single Judge of the Court. The Snowy Mountains Hydre-
electric Power Act 1951 also gives a single Judge of the Court power to hear
and determine industrial disputes affecting employees working on this project.

The function of preventing and settling industrial disputes excrcised by
the Stevedoring Industry Commisgion from 1947 to Ig4qg, in which latter
year & was reconstituted. az the Stevedoring Industry Board, is now vested
in the Commonwealth €ourt of Conciliation and Arbitration and is exercised
by a single Judge,. who may refer questions of law for the opinion of the
Fall Court.

(h) Coal industry Tribunal~—The Coal Industry Tribunal was established
under the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act 1946 and the New South Wales
Coal Industry Act 1946 to consider and determine interstate disputes and,
in respect of New Sonth Wales only, intra-State disputes between the
Australian Coal and Shale Employees’ Federation and employers in the
coal-mining industry.

Special wax-time bodies were created to deal with specific aspects of
the coal industry, reference to which was made in esrlier issues. of the Labour
Report (see No. 41, page 53), but under amending legislation passed jointly
by the Commonweslth and New South Wales Parliaments in 195% the
Tribunal was vested with authority to deal with all interstate industrial
disputes in the coal-mining industry, irrespective of the trade union involved,
and in the case of New South Wales intra-State disputes also. The Tribunal
consists of one person who may appoint two assessors nominated by the
parties to advise him in matters relating to any dispute. Subs.ldlaty
authorities are the Local Coal Authorities and Mine Conciliation Committees
who may be appointed to assist in the prevention and settlement of certain
disputes. An amendment to the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act passed
in 1952 makes it obligatory for the Tribunal to use conciliation and
arbitration o settle industrial disputes,

(e) Commonwenlth Public Service Adrbitrator.—Wages, hours of labour and
woeking cenditions in the Commeonweslth Public Service are regulated by the
Commonwealth Puablic Service Arbitrator, under powers conferred by the
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1952. The system of arbitration
commenced to operate in 1912, cases being heard by the Commonwealth
Court of Concilintion aud Arbitration, as part of the ordinary work of that
Coart. From Ig2o, however, the control was transferred to the Arbitrator,
who is appointed by the Government for o termi of seven years, and who
need not. necessarily have legal qualifications. In 1952 amending legislation
made provision for reference to the Full Court of matters of general import-
ance and also for appeals from decisions of the Arbitrator,

() dustralian Capital Territory Industrial Bisurd —The regulation of
industrial matters in the Australian Capital Territory under a local Industrial
Roard commenced in the year 1922, An amending Ordinance gazetted on
19th May,. 1949, however, abolished the Board and transferred its functione



ARBITRATION AND Waoks: BoAxp Acrs. AXIr ASSOGIATER LEMSLATION, 29

to anthoritiss established by the Commonwealth Conciliation and. Arbitration
Ach, A aeparate Registry of the Commonwealik Court of Concilistion and
Arbiteation was established in Canberra. Industrial matters formerly
dealt with by the Industrial Board are now determined by either the
Commonwealth: Court of Conciliation and Arhitration or the Coneiliation
Commissioner assigned to the Australian Capital Territory,

Details of the provisions relating to the Board during its peried of
jurisdiction may be found in issues of the Labour Report prior to No. 37
{see No. 36, p. 51)-

(i) States—(a) New South Wales—The controlling authority is the
Iudustrial Commission -of New South Wales, consisting of & President
and five other Fudges.  Subsidiary tribunals are the Coneiliation Commis-
gioners, the Apprenticeship Counnnissioner, Conciliation Comumittees and
Apprenticeship Councils constituted for particulur. industries:  Bach
Coneiliation Committee consists of a Coneiliation Commissioner ag chaivman
and equal numbers of representatives of employers and employees. The
Apprenticeship Commissioner and the members of the Conciliation Comumittee
for an industry constitute the Apprenticeship Cooncil for the industry.
These subsidiacy tribunaly may make awards binding on industries, but an
appeal to the Indnsirial Cowmission may be nade against avy award,
Special Commissioners. with conciliatory powers only may be appointed,
Compulsory eontrol commenced in 1901, after the earlier Acts of 1892 and
18gq providing for veluntary submission of matters in dispute had proved
abortive,

(b) Victoric.—The authorities are separate Wages Boards for the
oceunpations snd industries covered, each consisting of a chairman and equal
aumbers of representatives of employers and employees, and a Court of
lndustrial Appeals, the latter presided over by a Judge of the County Court.
The systemr wasg instituted in the State in 1896, snd represents the first
mstance in Ausiralia of legal regulation in the fixation of wage rabes.

(¢) Queensland.—The anthority is the Industrial Court, consisting of a
Judge of the Supreme Cowrt and not move than {our members appointed by
the Governor in Council. Legal control was first instituted in 1907 with the
pussing of the Wages Board Act.

(@) South dAwstralia.—The principal tribunai is called the Industrial
Court ; there are also Industrial Boards censisting of & chairman and equal
numbars of vepresentatives of employers and employces for the various
industries, and a Bourd of Industey. The Court is composed of the President
{a person eligible for appointment as a Judge of the Supreme Court} who
may be joined by two assessors who must be employed in the industry
voncerned. DPeputy Presidents may also be appointed. The * Living
Wage 7 is declared bv the Board of Industry, composed of the President or
Deputy President of the Industrial Court and fonr Commissioners.  Tiegal
control was first: instituted in 1900,

(¢) Western Australis.—The system of control comprises an Arbitration
Court, Industrial Boards, Conciliation Comumittees and a Coneciliation
Commissioner. Eniployers and employees are cqually represented on both
Boards and Coramitéees. The Court consisty of a Judge of the Sunteme
Court and two members. Commissioners may also be appointed by the
Minister for the settlement of particular disputes. Taegal control dates back
to 1Q90O0.



30 Caarres IIL.—Waaes anp Hovrs,

Hince 1949, legislation has provided for the & gpointment of » Western
Australian Coal Industry Tribunal to settle intra-State disputes in the coal-
wining industry in Westers Australia. Tt was not, however, until April,
1952, that persons were appointed to the Tribunal. The Tribunai consists
of a Chairman and four other members (two representatives cach of
employers and employees). Boards of reference may be appointed by the
Tribunal and decisions of the Tribunal may be reviewed by the President of
the Arbitration Court,

{(f) Tasmania.—The authority consists of Wages Boards for separate
industries, comprising a Chairman, appointed by the Governor, and equal
numbers of representatives ol employers and workers, appointed by the
Minister administering the Act. The systera was instituted in 1970,

4. Awards, Determinations, and Agreements in Force.—In cach issue
of the Labour Report from 1913-14 to 1047 (Reports Nos. 5-36) statistics
were published of the number of nwards, determinations made and industrial
agreements filed, excluding varistions, in each Stale and under Common-
wealth legislation dealing with these'matters. Statistics were also published,
up to and including 1939, showing the number of awards, determinations
and industrial agrecments in force at the end of cach vear. These details
are not now published because of the difficulty of obtaining precise data,
One of the reasons for this decision is explained in the following paragraph,

It is difficult to establish the exact number of industrial awards and
registered industrial agreements in force at the end of any period, because
awards and determinations made by both State and Commonwealth tribunals
generally continue in force, after the term of operation wentioned therein
has exptred, until rescinded or superseded by a subseguent order or award.
Section 48 (2) of the Commonwealth Coneiliation and Arbibration Act provides
that, after the expiration of the period specified, the award shall, unless the
Court otherwise orders, continue in force until 2 new award has been made ;
provided that, where in pursuance of this sub-section an award has continued
in force after the expiration of the pertod specified in the award, any award
made by the Court for the settlement of & new industrial dlspute between
the parties may, if the Court se orders, be made retrospeciive to & date not
earlier than the date upon which the Court first had cognizance of that
diapnte. In the Industrial Code of South Australia, Clause 47 (2), and in
legislation for other States, similar provisions are in force. All industrial
agreements coutinue in force after the expiration of the term mentioned
until rescinded or superseded by a subsequent agreement or order. The
Tasmanian Wages Boards Act 1934 repealed Part IV. of the Principal Act
providing for indusirial agreements and all such agreements ceased to
operate from the commencement of the Act unless an agreement existed in
a trade to wlich no determination of a Board was applicable, in which case
the agreement remained in force until its expiry or until a determination
wag made.

5. New Legislation and Special Reporis.—Information concerning the
main provisions of various Industrial Acts in force throughout Australia
was given in earlier Reports, and brief reviews axc furnished cach yenr of
the more imporvtant aspects of new industrial legislation having specinl
application to the terms of awards or determinations. The period Jonuary
to December, 1653, is covered by this Report.

(1) Commonwealth~There was no amendment in 1953 to Commonwealth
industrial legislation.



ARBITRATIOR sND WaoES BOARD ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LECGISLATION. 31

(ii) New Sowth Wales.—The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act,
1953 amended the Principal Act by altering or inserting provisions relating
to preference of cmployment, long service leave and the jurisdiction of the
industrial tribunals. ‘

The most important provisions of this amending Aet require employers,
in respect of industries or callings where a State award or agreement operates,
to give absolute preference of employment to members of the appropriate
trade unions. The Aet alse makes it compulsory for persons over 18 years
of age {except students, those holding managerial positions, conscientious
objectors and ex-servicemen) to join an approjniste trade union within 28
days of the Act becoming law. Trade unions are required to admit employees
cligible for membership and cannot expel members, except in special cireum-
stances. The long service leave provisions of the Act have been amended
to cover employees who have already qualified for long service leave after
twenby years’ service and aiso to deal with employees whose employment is
terminated after at least ten years' service. Employees can now choose
between accepting long service leave provisions as set out in the Act or the
provisions in their employer’s scheme, provided the latter schome hes heen
approved under the Act. The Act also provides that no award esa be
made for the payment of wages or remuncration in excess of £40 per week
or £2,000 per annum (instead of the previous limits of £35 and £1,750
respectively).

(i1} Victorie —During 1953 the Factories and SBhops Aets 1928-1953 were
repealed and replaced by the Labour and Industry Aect 1953. This latter
Act was proclaimed on Ist June, 1954, to operate on Ist July, 1954. The
following summary, however, relates only to Acts amending the Factories
and Shops Acts during 19353.

The Factories and Shops (Indumstrial Appeals) Act 1953 wus passed to
remove doubts as to the validity of the appointinent of certain members of
the Industrial Appeals Court. The Factories and Shops (Long Service Leave)
Act 1953 provided that employees were cntitled to long service leave of
thirteen weeks with pay after twenty years continwous service and three and
onc-quarter weeks long service leave for each subsequent five years service.
1f employment is terminated or the cmployee dies after ten years service
provision is made for payment in respect of pro reta leave. Employers who
have long serviee leave schemes already operating may apply for exemption
from the provisions of the Act. By the Factorics and Shops (Wages Boards)
Act 1953 each Wages Board was obliged to provide that wage rates be
automaticaily adjnsted with “ variations from time to time of the cost of
living as indicatcd by such retail price index numbers published by the
Commonwcaltk Statistician or by the Commonwealth Court of Couciliation
and Arbitration as the Wages Board considers appropriate . The amending
Acts mentioned above have been incorporated in the Labour and Industry
Act x053. )

(v) Queensiund.—The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts
Amendment Act of 1953 amended the Principal Act mainly in respect of
long service leave, annval leave and the functions of the Court. Under the
amending Act exemptions from the long service leave provisions of the Act
cannot be granted by the Court to employers unless the employer’s scheme
includes a clause stating that employees can elect to take long service leave
cither in accordance with the Act or in accordance with the employer’s
scheme. Payment in lica of long service leave cannot be made except on
termination of employment. This Act also made it obligatory for the Court:
to exercise its power when & trade union or any member of a trade union



32 Cuarrer (II.—Waces anp Houms.

refuses to.abide by the orders, awards, ete., of the Court, for-example, when
the trade union goes.on strike against the provisions of the award. Other
provisions of the 1953 Act deal with district show holidays, annual leave
payment for apprentices and preference to members of the fighting forces.

(v} Sowth Australiz.—The Industris]l ‘Code was mot amended during
1953-

(vi) Western Australic.—No amendments were made in 1953 to either
the Industrial Arbitration or Mining Acts.

(vii) Tasmania.—The Wages Boards Act was not amended during 1953,

{vitl) Australien Capital Territory—There was no special industrial
legislation affecting only the Australian Capital Territory passed in 1953

% 2. Rates of Wage and Hours of Labour.

1. General,—The collection of data for nominal rates of wage payable
in different callings and in occupations in various indusiries carried on in
each State was fivat undertaken by this Bureau in the early part of the
year I1913. Qwing to the difficelty of obtaining reliable particulars of the
nuinbers of apprentices, improvers and other juvenile workers to whom
progressive rates of wage fixed according to increasing age or experience
were payable from year to year, the inquiry was confined to the rates of
wage payable to adult workers only, and was further limited generally to
those industries in operation within the metropolitan area of each State
In order to make the inquiry comprehensive, however, certain industrics
were inclided which were not carried on in the capital cities, e.g., mining,
shipping, agriculture and the pastoral industry, The particulars acquired
were obtained primarily from awards, determinations and industrial agree-
ments under Commonwealth and State Acts, and related to the minimum
wage prescribed. In those cases wheve no award, determination or agreement
was in force, the ruling union or predominant rate of wage was ascerteined
from employers and secretaries of trade unions. For convenience of com-
parison weekly rates of wage were adopted. In many instances, however,
the wages were based on daily or hourly rates, since in many industries and
occupations in which employment is casual or intermittent wages are so
fixed ; hence the average weekly earnings in swch occupsations may fall
short of the computed weekly rates. The information thus obtained
referred to the weekly rate of wage in upwards of 400 specific oceupations.
Rates of wage were of course not available for each of these oecupations
in every State but the aggregate collection for the six States amounted
to 1,569 male occupations or callings. These particulars furnished the
necessary data for the computation of average rates of wage in various
industrial groups* and in each State and Australia as o whole. The average
rate of wage for each industrial group in each State was computed by taking
the arithmetical averaget of the rates of wage payable for all classified
oceupations within that group. A more detailed system of weighting could
not be applied owing to the difficalty in the past of obtaining satisfactory
data as to the number of persons engaged in each of the occupations for
which rates of wage had been obtained. Though a considerable amount of
information as to the number of persons engaged in different industries and
occupations was avaflable from subsequent Census results, it was found
impracticable to bring the classification of these results into line with the
detailed classification of occupations in the various industries as set out in

* The alopted classification of industries 1s ghown in the Preface.
1 The sum of the weekly rates of wage divided by the ber of ceenpations Inchided




Rartes oF Wack aNo Houss oF LaBOUR. 33

the awards and determinations. Tor final results for each State and for
each industrial group throughouwt the States, however, a careful system of
weighting aecording to industrial groups was adopted. For example, in
conmputing the result for any State in any peried, the computed average wage
in each industrial group was muitiplied by a number (weight) representing
the relative number of all male workers engaged in that group of industries
in the particular State. The sum of the products thuas obtained, divided
by the smin of the welrhts, represented the average wage for that State for
the pacticular period. The weights used for each industrial group in the
computations of the average wage for male and female occupations were
pablished in issues of the Lahour Report prior to No. 20, 1929.

The results thus aseertained for the year 1913 were published in Labour
Report No. 2, pp. 28—43. . In the early part of the yeur 1914, the scope of
the inquiry was con31dcrably extended, and particulars included of the
weckly rates of wage in respect of 930 c;peciﬁc occupations. The aggregate
collection for the six States amounted to 4,256 adult occupations (3,948
male and 308 female). The rcsults obteined thereby Lo 30tk Apnl,
1914, were published in Labour Report No. 5, pp. 44-50. These results
were further analysed, and the average number of working hours which
constituted a foll weeli’s work in each occupation was ascerlained and weighted
in & manner simifar to that for the rates of wage. This course was adopted
in order to overcome the difficulty of making comparisons between States
of the rates of wage in any specified occupation, since, in many mstances, a
diffcrent number of working hours constituted a full week’s work in differens
States. By dividing the weighted average number of working hours into
the weighted average weekly rate of wage, a more satisfactory standard of
comparison was ascertained. Results obtained from fhese computations
were given for each industrial group for each State.

Sinece 30th April, 1614, the number of occupations included in
comparative corputations has been slightly reduced.  When technicaf change
or some other factor has led to the disappearance of the original acenpation
from an award, agreement or determination, the usual practice hag been to
sitbstitute a similar ocoupation with a comparable rate of wage. In some
cases, however, sach a substitution could not be made and the slight drop
in the total number of occupations tncluded has resulted. Tho particulars
of wages given in the Appendix (Sections V. and VI.) to this Report include
all the more important occupations. These have been taken from awarda
or deterrminations made by industrial tribunals, or from agrecments registered
under Commeonwealth or State Acts,

To supplement the results thus obtained, investigations were made
regarding rates of wage in earlier years with & view to showing their general
trend in each State and in the several industrial groups. The totel number
of occupations for which particulars were available back to 1891 was 652.

The particulars given in this chapter show variations in nominal wages
from year to year in each State and in various industrial groups.
Index numbers are also given showing variations in cffective wages in each
State. The figures of nominal wages and hours of labour are in course of
revision to meet changes in industrial structure. The amounts should not
be regarded as actual current averages but as an index of changes expressed
in money and hour terms.

A comparison of wage rates and hours of labour for certain oecupations
in Avstralia, Great Britain and Northern Treland and New Zealand will be
found in Section VII. of the Appendix.

760/65.—3



34 Craprer III.—~Waars a¥p Houms.

2. Adult Male Weekly Wages—States, 1891 to 1953.-—The following table
shows the weighted average nominal weekly rates of wage payabls to adult
male workers at the dates specified for a full week’s work in each State and
Australin. Index numbers are also given for each State with the average
for Australia for the year IQIT ag base (= 1,000} :—

- Weekly Waze Rates{s) : Aduif Males, Sintes,
Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Raies payable for o FPull Weel’s Work (excluding
-Overlime} and Index Numbers of Wage Railes.

> v Ave-

Taslioulaza. Raw, Fie. | @lend. | 8.A. WAL Tue. sratin,

No.of Oeenpations included.(h) Ero 804 615 sb2 477 466 3,884
HATES OF WAGE.

' & d s d. i d s d & d. s d, & d.

sest Decurber, 1891 . 44 L 40 5 ar 6 o7 52 4 38 6] 43 &5

. “ LiHS . 33 13 FLI FLI- 3z o 53 11 36 10 43 %

- " 1911 53 5! s0 & 51 1 $1 11 59 of 91 of 51 3

" - 1914 . 56 2 5L 7] 83 3 5 5| fz 1w} sz B| 55 7

. " 1928 . g3 10 g 03 7| g6 B | By 57 45 o1 g1 w ot

. - 1oy oz 1| ey 1 fror 2| g z |00 7| o4 Sf|ioL 2

.. - R a3 5 ax 2 fa o 73 o 21 1 7006 Bl 16

- w1030 96 7| 93 B o7 5| BB uij 300 A By n| 95 3

M + 1514 . o |5 4 | g 5| lof 9} doo 3 1o 2 99 3| 1o 3

" w1948 . 159 9 [ 155 5| 15T 4 | 183 7] 156 O o153 2| sf g

" " 100 . o g oan [ RS ar [ by 1o | s 3 [ arr 6| kb5 4 | 16y B

- " 1050 200 6| 204 5| 109 10| 200 G| 208 3 (390 7| 205 O

- - 1551 255 0| 245 5 | 240 1o 290 B | 281 g | 247 3| 244 7

D T-Y T I 28 8| 2 5| 2tz 0oz 6] 28y 7| 276 2| eysT 2

3985 Baich 1033 285 S| ars 4 j 2067 g 2ny 9| 285 o 256 3| 27y o

zoth June, 1ns3 o8g ro | apd 4 [ 200 IT | 274 30 | RN 3| 202 4} 282 6

joth Septeniber, 1953 agh 1§ 281 5| 271 o | 278 5| 2yg: o) oaph p i o286

jrab Decemiver, 153 agh B[ b2 G| iz e 7e g | oo 5| zgh o | 2By 7
INDEX NUMBERS,

{Base ; Weighted Average Wage for Austreliz (519, 34.), 1011 = 1,000.)

atst Pocentber, 1591 .. . BT yhin 908 Bre 1022 754 84b

- o FOO1 L . 558 7o a0t dro 1 2052 7ty 848

i , i L. - 1,004 ol3 907 1,013 1,152 799 1,000

. ; ey . . Lagh 1,065 [T 1,062 1,326 2,083 085

- " 121 . 1,869 520 1,880 L,745 1,353 1,788 8y

- " L. .. a.a07 Lar2 [ 1,896 1403 L8938 1,97

- P T U .. 1,823 1,603 1737 1,403 1,641 1,550 14654

s . 1930 1,585 1.Mc3 I 1.73% 1,008 1,715 1,558

" - gL 2,050 FXILT 1,933 1,157 2149 LT 2034

“ o 108 317 | 3032 1953 | om0y [ 3088 | =S8 sos0

- - 1949 3385 3,200 3.27% 54225 LETL0 3.227 3350

- . 1950 1.088 3.980 | 3,900 | 3,911 4 0hg 395 | 4009

- . iRt 4073 | 4589 [ 3008 | 4718 | 4wo0a | 4,829 | 4830

" W 182 £555 1 5354 | S22yl 5,356 1 53530 538l 542k

y15t March, ro5s 5.573 5372 Az 5.302 5.501 5 586 543

30th June. 1953 5.655 13K 5,266 5,304 5 h2g sro4’l 5512

3oth September. 19353 5,778 5 487 5.288 5432 5,607 5787 5,501

318t Decembor, 1953 5 758 5,513 5392 54430 5 705 5794 5,071

(e} The tzures of nominal wizes and howes of labour ate in course of revi<ion to mect changes in
Indusbrint abructrure, The amoutts shown shueld not bo regarded as acbonl ¢wrent averagea but na nu
Index of chiugea expressed 1 money and fiour terms. {b) Az at 31st Deeember, 1953,

3. Adult Male Weekly Wages—-Ausiralia—Industrial Groups, 1891 to
1953. —The following table shows for Australia {a) the weighted average
weekly rate of wage in each of the industrial groups, and (b) the weighted
average wage for all gronps combined, at the dates specified, Index numbers
are also given for each industrial group with the average for all groups for
the year 19IT a8 base (= 1,000).



Weekly Wage Rates{w) : Adult Males, Industrial Groups.
Wesghied Average Nominal Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding Overiime) and Index Numbers of Wage Rotes in Each Industrial Group.

EXDUSTRIAL (ROUP.

Date L i oL IV, V. o IX X X1 X . boxiv Al
) ;‘Fuorﬁ-‘ Engireer- [l;m’ ?:::ﬁgg' Prlntlt‘l:E Mann- Buth]:tiim ;i;{l;lg, Rallorays, ?;:ﬁr Shipping, { I'astoral, | Domestie,| Miscel- 1 Industrinl
) + | - -
turs, e, g, ete. stc. st ete. '“i'i:tél.' ete. ote, Transport. olagd) ata (b ¢tofe) | laneous. | Groups.
BATES OF WAGH.
a4, ¢ d ERr' S s i & . s i g d 5 . 4 d & d. a2 d |, &4 g 4. & i s d

3ist Decamber 1891 ., 52 5 47 & 33 2 36§ 53 5 30 4 a0 55 L 50 10 i @ a3 2 31 10 L1+ 30 7 43 3
. . fool .. 5205 FLE 7 36 3 51 0 FL £} o 54 B 52 4 T I ] 38 3 B | i & 38 10 43 5
“ g . 7 8 s4 6| 30 of 30 3| s8] srer| b2 1| B 2 37 0 ab 7 7 43 o 45 5 47 7 5103
- - 9Ly .. 9 6 57 9| 55 8| 53 of 6310 | 56 o 63 3| 65 = g 8 2 8 19 10 s 47 12 5; 6 3507
. " 1921 0¥ 2 g3 =z 73 IO 93 3| oy 7 95 o fiIiex 3 )ies [T 0o 2 g1 5 g o f; =2 gr 1 [T
, . 1929 .. 104 IO 183 6 | 100 10 499 A f e r|io2 z | 113 0 1e 7 185 2 L 15} o 03 6 02 & 6 8 105 2
- o 1931 . Bs 7 8 3 i 33 11 | 102 © 8 1 94 o |10z 3 & 7 81 11 8t 10 30 3 &5 3 111 86 10
- " 1015 .. too 1 00 3| 9% o) o3 z| 114 =] a3 Blreh 3| roe o 95 & i1 93 & 81 0 8p 11 R 95 3

" 194l . 105 & 110 o [ o 1 { 1§ 7| riy GV In? o 176 XX | FI5 1 08 § I L) 66 o a3 6 97 10 101 & 104 1
E - L2, F1- S 133 6 153 1@ [ 13t 6 [ a5y oy | 1ry o2 | i3y 007t 9 [ 163 5 136 1 145 % 8 o 5% 1 41 05 118 3 156 4
” - 154G 7 i 0 bbb oz p 0By 2 Iow 5| iBs T {183 0} rFs T 167 3 L] 5z 4 71 7 154 9 1z o 109 K
y . 1950 . 6y & 198 2 1 rgg tr {20z 7o 228 o | 190§ o | 215 X1 | It © g 2 gz 7 230 1 [-EF - 1§6 8 oz g 268 O
“ . 951 .. 238 8 237 T | 239 3{242 10| 273 5| z233 10| 2590 o 240 2 238 o 213 = 271 1t 270 1 azy 8 237 O 248 7
. . 1952 rF0 2 o7 Io | 271 5| 273 6| 305 520 2] 203 Ul | 28r 8 260 4 203 1T 303 30 II 255 § zh2 IO a7 2

318% March. 1953 250 3 w08 2} o271 | 273 o 3ol 3| aze 7 o2op 5 ) 282 4 H [§1 261 0 303 = 302 1D 256 3 b3 g ¥ 0

scth June, 1053 7300 271 2| 2rs oz 7] 300 9273 9o 2yr 7| 2By 5 73 11 b7 4 306 3 wr 6 239 3 200 7 28z &

3oth Septemier, 19535 . 276 % 273 B 278 2| e2sB 10 312 G| 276 4| 300 1) 287 ¥ 276 10 260 10 308 9o 317 6 H1 9 260 3 286 7

A1t Decenilier, 1953 .. 276 11 274 2l 2m 51 27 wo | 313 12| 276 rol 301 31 2BA 2 278 3 250 3 308 g 319 8 zh2 8 - 287 7

INDEX KUMBEERS,
{Buse : Weighted Average Wage for Ausiralia (514, 3d.), 1911 = 1,000.)

3186 December. 1391 .. 1,023 931 745 716 1 1043 904 986 1 1,134 992 772 745 Gdo 841 773 843
" . G0l .. 1,019 914 71 L) 990 N7 1,550 1,007 1,021 795 73l (5] 503 753 B4
- " il . 3,125 1,004 991 a8t 1,14 Loy 1,213 1,104 LI13 qio B71 §30 537 929 1,000
N N 1914 .. 11067 3127 1,083 L.o34 1.240 1.693 1.276 1,272 1,165 1,026 972 o065 933 1,05 1,085
- , U35 . 1,416 1.915 1,552 310 .00 1,894 1.999 2,050 1,901 1,760 1,984 1,736 1,042 L.778 I,64a
" .\ 192¢ .. 2,040 2,019 by [&.TH 2,313 1901 2.70% 2,137 052 1538 2 087 1,503 1.%04 1,334 1,974
. " 1931 1,66g 1,082 1,727 5,038 1,041 1,864 Lyzd L,u99 140 1,638 1,396 1,366 1.66% 137 [0
. - 1giq . 1,051 1.018 1,588 1,817 2,214 1,867 2,670 2,142 .88 8z rgzz 1,039 17355 rfrr 853
.- . o1 2116 047 2,071 z.060 2,337 2,088 .82 224 PR Lgn 2082 1,825 Lgod L9771 ,034
. ' | 3-FL N 3034 3,041 5050 2,997 1457 3 003 3352 3,189 3,043 .43 355 3,085 2,730 1853 3,050
" . To4G . 3,250 3240 3343 P20 3.700 £221 3.570 3420 32003 3.133 1731 307 3,020 3.afi 3,370
i - 1050 . 1.56 3,867 5.901 3,957 4.463 3,833 4.212 4,118 3,887 3.757 4,497 4.33% 3543 3.761 4,000
, » 1951 .. 4,656 4626 1 4,668 § 4,738 § 5338 | 4061 | sosq | 4861 4,643 4,550 5,306 5,445 4,384 4.527 4,850
» - 1952 .. 5.272 5,22 5206 5.337 5.959 5.272 5735 5495 5.256 Si150 5011 5871 4,950 5,128 5,423

31st March, 1953 5,231 5,232 | 5306 | 5,343 | 50975 | 527 | §.245 1 5,500 5,266 5158 5913 $.000 5,000 5.139 5.443

Joth Jure, 1953 . 5.342 5,201 | 5,367 | 5300 | foa3 | 542 | 5806 | 5569 5,343 $5.217 5.976 6,000 5.059 5.201 5,512

3oth September 1053 . 5.304 5.340 5,423 5441 6.101 5.302 5.855 5b12 5,401 5.2i4 0,025 G194 5.108 5234 5 50T

3144 Decenber. 1953 . §,40% 5.340 51432 5,41 [N E-X 5,401 5808 5.022 5425 5274 5,025 623y 5128 3,264 5,611

(4} §ee note () to table on page 34.

) Ineades e vulue of heen where supplicd.

Tnehudes the vilue of Doard and Jolying, where Fuppliol,

WAGAY 40 BEAO JINY BDVAY 40 SALVAT



30 Crartir 111.—-Waaes avp Hoers,

4. Adult Female Weekly Wages—States, 1914 to 1953.—The index
numbers given in the preceding paragraphs for male adult workers were
computed with the weighted average wage in IQIT as base (== 1,000). In
the case of females, howevaer, it hag not been possible to secura information
for years prior to 1914, and the mdex numbers are therefore computed
with the weighted average rate of wage payable to adult female workers in
Australia at 3oth April, 1914, as base {= 1,000).

The following table shows the weighted average nominal woekly rates
of wago payable to adult female workers for a full woek’s work in ench State
and Australia at the dates specified. Index numbers are also given for cach
Btate with the average for Austealia at 30tk April, 1914, as base (= 1,000).

Weekly Wage Rates{s) : Adult Females, States.

Weighted Average Nominul Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
Overtime) and Index Awmbers of Wage Rates,

Particulars. NSW.| Vie. | Qad.| A, | WA | Tos, cﬂﬁf&.
No. of Occupations Inciuded (5) Bs 87 38 a7 24 32 313
RATES OF YWAGE.
£ £ d. & & &od. & d. s d. e o
318t Deccrgber, 1914 .. . 26 10 27 9 27 I 24 1 7 4 2% 10 27 5
“ - 92 . . 40 ol 47 0] 50 3] 45 2] 56 a4 47 6| 48 8
N " 1914 . .. 53 11 5% 1 54 IO 51 ¢ 58 1o 53 g 54 1
i " 193¢ .t . 40 8 43 10 47 11 43 1 3 7 43 47 3
" " 1939 . .| sa a| 51 0 55 2) 49 7| 53 8] s0 B| 52 8
" n 1941 - 57 1% | 88 4| 590 6 83 35| Go 4| 56 7| 33 2
. . 48 L. o100 o103 ] 98 4| o5 1 93 5| 96 B oo 4
M . 1949 .s .. 108 111z 4108 5| 101 0105 X[ T06 4100 I
" " 1950 .. LVigg ar | xaz a0 | 135 91 | 142 1| 132 3| 137 2] t4o 5
" " 1958 i 171 3| 192 10 a6l P17 4| 03 2 pads 7} ive 4
318t March, 19572 .- L 178 4] 1Be 7| 1y0o 9| 178 10| 160 30 | 175 o] 177 11
goth June, 1952 . 183 1 {184 3| ayssx | 1Ry 4| 175 5| 179 10} 8z 4
jotl September, 1952 otior 1ol 1oy oz | 381 a0 19z st 1Bz sl afG B g0 g
313t Docenber, 1952 o 193 1 | 106 2 | 1835 ¢ | 105 8 | 186 o | 10 2§ 1931 5
sk dlacly, L0853 i 194 7| ué 01 a8y 3| ro4 1 f afh o] agr 71 393 A
20th Junc, 1953 . 196 198 11 | 166 3| 196 7| 188 5| 1g4 5] LOG 0
3oth September, 14523 198 5| z00 4 {187 6| L5 G| g0 5| rab 4] 197 7
31t Decomber, 1553 198 5| zo0 10| 188 ¥ ige G| 190 5| 206 4] 107 1

INDEX NUMBERES.
{Brse : Weighted Average Wage for dusivalie {276, 2d }, 30ih April, 1014 = 1,000.)

srot Docember, 1914 .. ‘e g 1,033 ag6 &35 1.373 050 1.008
" " g2 - .. 1,803 1,701 1,849 1,061 2,074 1,749 L7940
" " 1929 .. o 1,083 1,990 2,020 1,888 2,164 1,978 1.990
3 " 1531 .. s 1.828 1,688 765 1,534 1,000 1,681 1.746
' " 1930 . . X960 1.906 2,031 1.826 2,040 1,866 1,438
" " 1941 . . 2133 2.148 2,090 2,038 2,220 2,083 2,41
» » 1948 .. . 3,631 w708 | 3618 1 5450 3'453 9350 | 3.004
" " 119 .. .o 3979 | 4734 ] 3990 | 3716 | 388 | 3013 4015
. s 950 .. . 5150 | 5250 | 5003 | s§.220 | 4866 3050 | 569
" P 1g51 - 6,296 6,362 5 gad 6,305 6,007 6,204 6,268
g15t March, 1952 .. . & 582 6,646 b.z83 6,583 6,250 6,441 §,549
goth June. rgsz . - 6,738 6,78 6,474 6,748 6,457 6,618 6,712
s0th Septembrr, 1052 N 7 ofT 2,1% 6,601 7.0bz 6,714 6872 7,020
18t Decemier, 1952 . ‘e 7038 7,220 6,734 7.202 6,846 7,037 s.220
a1t Mareh, 1053 .. . 7.361 7,232 &.782 7,144 6,846 2,650 7,120
goth June 1953 . .. 7,240 7,322 6855 7,236 6.934 2158 e
3oth Septimber, 1953 . 7,302 7,372 &.900 7 342 7,007 7226 7.27%
315t Decentber, 1953 . .. 7,302 7.392 6,940 7:342 7,007 7,226 7,285

(a} See note (@) to table on page 33, {b} Aa at 315t December, 1953,



RATES oF WAGE AND HOURS oF LABOUR, 37

5. Adult Female Weekly Wages—Australia-—Industrial Groups, 1914
to 1953.-—The following table shows for Australia (4) the weighted average
weekly rate of wage in ench of the industrial groups in which females are
mainly employed, and (b) the weighted average wage for all groups combined,
at the dates specified. Index numbors are alse given for each industrial
group with the average for all groups at 30th April, 1914, as base {== 1,000},

Weekly Wage Rates{s) : Adult Females, Indusirial Groups.
Weighted Average Nominal Weeldy Rates puyable for a Full Week’s Work {(excluding
Owertime) and Inder & umbers of Wuge Rutes in Industrial Groups.

INDDSTRIAL (iROUE,

1.1, V.
Diate 111. v, ' 4 XTI v
glt"llllltilf %13;;.]1].25, ‘:I?dogl' ez nﬁgtc]t:c’ Mxt:c <. a 1::? ¢
g + | " Mano- L | loneous. nps
(37 e, tactusing. et

RATES OF WAGE,

& a2 & d B, il s d g . 5 d.

j18h Decewbor, 1914 .. 23 5 24 11 27 o 30 2 31 4 27 5
" " 1521 . 43 9 48 7 48 0 48 6 0 0 48 8
“ w1979 e 40§ 3 4 53 11 54 0 53 10 54 1
" n 1331 .. 44 4 45 3 4t 5 9 49 0 47 5

" w1930 48 9 50 9 St It 54 5 56 8 5z 8
" w841 . 53 5 57 4 58 o & 9 G ¥ 58 2
I e 1948 . 0% 10 w1 7 103 3 8% 3 w07 9 w00 &
" M 549 . 05 5 109 5 It I 9y 5 e 1 109 T
“ w1950 .- 135 9 139 2 147 1 132 1 149 9 140 5
" " 1557 104 o 6 7y 1 ibo 19 17 10 170 4
318t March, 1052 . . IFI 10 177 0 | 2 PR - 168 8 187 10 177 11
soth June, 1952 . 175 1o 181 4 188 10 73 O 192 6 182 4
zobh Sententher, 1952 .. 184 3 g & 198 1 180 11 201 4 190 9
aist December, 1953 56 & 92 5 206 9 i3 6 203 10 iny 5
zrst March, 1993 187 2 gz & 201 2 183 1o 204 1 193 B
joth June, 1953 .. 180 5 %4 10 203 7 186 o 200 4 g6 o
joth September, 145 . o 8 196 & w1l 9 188 o w00 3 197 7
318t Decomber, 1953 101 3§ gf G 01 3 158 7 210 2 97 I

INDEX NUMBERS.
{Base : Weighted Average Wage for Australia (274 2d.), 30th April, 1014 = 1,000,

3186 Decombor, 1414 .- f6z ary 994 Lllo 1,153 1,008
" " 1921 .. 1,664 1,780 1,700 1,787 1,541 1,760
" . 1929 ‘e [T 0949 1,984 2,015 r,082 Fgoo
- . TR T4 .. 1,630 1,672 1,723 1,869 5,834 1,746
" w1039 . 1,79% 1,349 1,910 2,003 2,085 1,918
" " tg4t o 1,067 2,110 2,134 2,163 2,229 N
" w1048 . 2.526 3730 abo2 J28y 3.067 3.604
. o T940 .- 870 4,020 4118 3.586 4384 4.01%
" " 1050 .. 4,906 5121 5412 4,861 5,512 5,123
" »o 195K 6,043 6,238 G.517 5919 6,018 6.2
a1k Mareh, 1052 .. B 6,323 6,514 6,801 6,107 bo12 6,540
joth June, 1952 . . G471 6,674 6,081 6,366 7,085 . 6712
aoth September, 1052 . 6,781 6,975 7,291 6,058 2411 7,020
118t Decamber, 16552 6,869 7081 7,380 6,758 7,501 y. 120
peat March, 1933 .. o 6,858 7,085 7.40% 6,700 512 7,128
soth Fune. 1823 . . 6,972 PRV 404 6,847 7,506 7212
joth Beptember, 1053 . 7.016 7,232 7,398 6,919 7,703 7272
318t Docember, 1953 . 7,039 7232 7407, 6,941 7,735 7,285

(a) Seo note {a) {o table on page 34. {b} 1acludes the vadue of hoard and ledgleg, where supplled.

6. Weekly and Hourly Rates of Wage, and Weekly Hours of Labour,
31st December, 1958.—{i) Generul.—The rates of wage referred wo in the
preceding paragraphs are the minima payable for a full week's work (ex-
cluding overtime). The number of hours constituting a full week’s work
differs, however, in some instances, between varions trades and occupations



38 CrarrEr J1I.—Wages anp Hours.

in cach State, and between ihe same trades and occuputions in the several
Btates. To secure what may be for some purposes a better comparisen, the
results in the preceding paragraphs are reduced to a common basis, nawmely,
the rate of wage per hour in industrial groups in each State and in all States.
In the Appendix {Secttons V. and VI.) detaﬂs ate given of the puniber of
hours worked per week in the various industrtes.  The following tables incluede
the averige number of hours per weeck in industrid growps for each State.

The tables show (a) the average weekly wage; (b) the average number
of working hours per week for a {ull week’s work; and (¢) the average hourly
wage for adult male and female workers in each State and industrial group
except Groups X1. (Shipping, etc.) and XII. (Pastoral, Agricultural, ete.).
Some of the ocenpations included in the latter two groups are of a casual
or seasonal nature, snd the hours of labour are not generally regulated
either by awards or determinations of industrial tribunals or in other ways.
Hence the necessary definite particulars tor the computation of average
working hours and hourly rates of wage are not available.

(i) Adult Males—The following table shows the everage nominal weekly
aad hourly rates of wage payable to adult male workers nnd the weekly
hours of labour at 31st Pecomber, 1953,

Weekly apnd Hourly Wage Rates and Weekly Heurs of Labour{u) : Adolt Males,
Industrial Groups.,

Avesage Rates of Wage Payabie and Weekly Hours of Labour, 318t December, 1953,

Aup-
Industria) Group. Pprticutora, H8.wW. Vie, | (ud. | 3.4, | W.A. ] Tos. | tradne.
)

Veekly Wags | zB5/z | 27s/4 255/3 270f3] B8/5) Wafrlzv6si
I Wood, Furnitare, ate. .. Working Hours| 4o o0 | 40 ag 4 0o| g0 oof g0 00| g0 00
Houtly Wage 7/1% | G/10} Ghi 6/9* 713 rfod| G/
Weekly Wage [270/10 | 27tf1| 261/2) 265/5|=86/ 111282/ 10| 234/2
Working Hoors | 40.00 | 40.00] 40.00{ 40 00| 40.00| §0.00| 40.00
ouzly Woge 7o | 604l 6okt 6/5% 7/el- viog| 6f10f

11, Eogineenng, Metsd
Works, e

Weekiy Woge |282/30 | z8a/0; 262/5| 28079t 2Boft| 2o0/7| 279/5
Workicg Homs] 40 oo [ 30 93] 40 vo| a0 ool 40 00 49 o] 3y 98
Hoully Wags ol L R/ 6/5E /el o] /3l 6/nd

Weekly Wage [ 276/0 1 228/3] 281/4] 2l fu) 268775 2r5/7]278/10
Wotking Hours| 40.00 | [0 08 40 o8] 30 eof po 00 40 vof 40 o0
Hourks Wage sien Loyl 73] ek afedl ofrad) 6

‘!’ Veekly Wage (310710 | 313/8] 206/4] 307/1] 305/2) 324/0p3103/11
L
[
4
L
L
3

Il Pood, Titink, ete
1V, Cinthing, ‘Yextiles, cte, .

Working Houre | 40 00 | 39 53} 40 ony 40.00) 37.60] 40 oo 39.72
Hauriy Wage 8/u | 270t /s F/8EORAL B 2/t

Weekly Wage 083710 | 274/2] 254/3]c73/14] 280/ 5283/ 1276/ 10
Working Houts | 40 0o | 40,00 40.o0] 42 o2 4o 06| & 00 40 on
Tlourly Wage 7/ | 6o 6/43] 64103 Fled| FAid] G/

Weekly Wage | s13/0 (207 10| afn/gl 2fysz| o2/ co¥/fa) aar/y
Warking ﬂours 3% 95 | 40.00| 40 00| qu oo w ool 40 0ol 39 i
Hourly Wage o b oafsk r/od| ried] w68 r/sd| woh

Weekly Wage | zgo/z | abayfo| 27:/el zrz/1lezvr/31286/ 1] 2882
Workine Hours | 40 90 | 46 00] 40.00F 4 00] 38.15] q0.00] a9 6o
Howrly Wage 23| afef esod| Gred| Twiol)  2/z| T af3
Weekly Wapge 28670 | arpfo| z62/7f 262/| =hefi} wBrfs5| 2rb/s
Wakieg Homis [ 20.00 m 00} 40 oy g0 a0l o ool go.oo| 4000
Uougly Wage 713 | 6finq) 6/6% G/aE el 7iodl Gfunk

Weekly Wage [279/11 [ 265/6] 251/3| 261/8} 270/8] cra/fa| s70/3

¥. Books, PHutlug, ete

Y1 (Mther Bannfacturing

¥TL Ballding

V111, Mintog{d)

IX. Ralland Team Services . .

X Other Land Transguor. .. Workicpg TIonta | 40 00 | 40 to] 40 40| 40 00| 40 00] 40.047 40,00
Hourly Wage 7l GArd| G OF0) 7io| /1oy afy

(a) See note {a) bo table on page 33, £6) Weightud avernge, {e) Excludes ilinbrict ailowanoos
In the gold-mining [adaatry, {d} Average rates of wage and hours prevaliing st the principal minlng

eentzen iD cach Biate,



RaTtea o WaGe anp {Tours oF LaiboUr. 39

Weekly and Hourly Wage Bates and Weekly Hours of Labour(«) ; Adnlt Males,
Industrial Groups—continued.

Average Raies of Wage Payable and Weekly Hours of Labour, 3cst
Precember, 1053—continued.

Aus-

Indystrint Grovp. Particnbars. NBW, Vie, | Qid. | 8.A. | W.A. | Tas tl'ngxl

W

X1 Shipplug, et . Weekly Wapesd | 307/2 y s0cfop 207/31 300/3| awef8| 310/9] 308/

XTI Paswnad, Aginlbmal, et | Werkly Wagede 330711 { 303/6] 305/8[ 30377 aussul| 333/ awars

* Weekiv W 270/ |263/10] zao/6) 25073 264/0) 26275 o02/s
XNT Domesta, HNotale, et | Warking b 40 00 1 40 00l 40 o0] 40 0| 40 ool 40 o0 40 o0
Hennly Wage 6/t . 6773 Grod 6/3) o/74) 6 ol 6764

‘!‘ Weekly Woe 27871 | 27e/8{2s0/ 10| 26o/s| 2r2fleres10| 2rnfL
1

NIV, MiseLl meang Witkine ilows | 30 a0 | 40 o] 40.00; 40 ool 4o oo go 00| 4o 0o

Hourly W G/1sd gladt Biad 603l Gi0d]  Bfod 6/

AL Grougmtd} . W kv Yoo a06/R | 2Bz/6larsfiol 278 0| zozfpanfia| 287 5
; - , Weekly Wiee 285/ 0 | 27272 280/6| 260/5f 286708 a8/t 278/
‘“{'m': ;?{'I"Eb)'x'wl’ X <,r Warkmg Houks | 30,09 § 56 08| 40 o0 go. 000 30 5ol 3o 00 36 05
‘ r L[ Hontly Waps 2/ 6/ 68 66 ?,fgi 7o 67114
! 1
() Hee oot (a) to bable o page 34 () Welghbed avesnne, {£) Avelage tates of wede are
for ocerpritions other thinn Mastets, eces aned Prghiees b bhe Mepohont Matine Sesveee, apd inedudte
valug ul keop, where supplisg, {edi Detnete Pt ubus lor st wompataton of ceerage workins
hours and Bouely rates ol wage are nob avaiisibe () Ineldes the el of Geep, whete sepidted

{itl) Adult Females—The following table shows the average nominal
weekly and hourly rates of wage payable to adult female workers and the
weekly hours of labour at 3rst Decwnber, 1953

Weekly and Howrly Wage Rates and Weekly Hours of Labour{s) ; Adult Females,
Indusirial Groups.

Averaye Rales of Wage Payuble and Weelly Hours of Labour, 318 Detember, 1053,

Ans-
Fodustrial Growp. Farticulare, | NSW.| Vi | Qid | SA4.0 | WA | Tas. Lm}:a_
)

Weekly Wage tg2f6 1 rga/8) reefy| rga/sjri/o] 10873 rei/3
Working Hours| 46 oo | 2o oc| 40 on] 40 ool g0 v 40 00 g0 8o
Hourly Wage 463 1 afn] e wingl s el 4ot

Weelily Wage a4y tinsf ) ae/EE 1oufBy 2eifo| 108/ 196/G
Working Hours | 40 a0 | 40 cof 40 92| 40 ao] qo.00] 40 o 4o oo

Ilotialy Wage | 4/10f | ¢/108]  s/o|  srof sfoll 3/od) afun

1H. Foed, Drink, ate ‘-

I1¥ Clothing, Textiles, me

1. %. &£ ¥1 Weekly Woge | zo6/0 | 108/6|187/ 10| zoa/7 o/} zorfy
la ik, 'O “ fnetar Working Monrg | 40 vo | 40 oo o ool 4o o 40 0} 40 co
AN Otter Mauufoctrtug | [ tfondy Woge | “s/u# | azisd] ami| 'ssag /3] 570k

WeeklyWage 1go/6 {ro8/11] 167 ottt ol 180/s5| 190/5| 18872
Working Hours | 40 o0 | 40 oo] go ool 40 oo 40 00| 10 oo 4o o0

XF11L. 'omestlo, Hotels, eto, ..
Lourly Wage afed | a/n3E a2 4sur] e afol 493

N e Y

. . Weekly Wags 2r0/3 1 2t0/06) 103/7| whio .. 210/
X1V. 8hop Asslatants, Clrrks, Workaig Hours | 40 oo | a0 00f 4o ool 10 o 40 oo
t1e. flouriy Wage 5731 558 410 s . 543

{ | Wenkiy Wage 198975 |zvaf10] 188/ 1o06/6] wwose] 106/4|07f 00
AN Groups(d) .. . Workane s qo.00 | go ool g0 oy g0 ool 4o ool qo 09l 4o 00
1 lourly Woge | 0k | /o3 &/83 +/ud]  afe| 4/ a/11d

{0 Sre note (o) Ho Lable on page 31 (b) Wetghtod aserage,


http://AgiKi1it111.il
http://Mism.I1
file:///alue

40 Craprer I11.—Waiary s¥p Houms.

7. Adult Male Hourly Wages—States, 1914 to 1953.—The following
table shows the weighted average nominal hourly rates of wage payable to
adult male workers in each State at the dates specified. Index numbers
are also given for each State with the average for Australia at zoth April,
1914 as base {= I,0c00}

Hourly Wage Rates{a) : Adull Males, Stafes,

Weighted Average Nominal Hourly Rates (to the nearest farthing} payable and
Index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

N F
Date. %“E"i‘_ Victorta, Ql‘:fl:eéw AE;)ttll-:?m. ﬂﬁmﬁ?a m'l;::l’.'a‘ Austrafin.
I’n_wsa or Waaz.
s d. s d LR s d. a d. 8 s d
a1t December, 164 | ¥ 2| 1 13| 1 13| 1 1} 1 43 1 1 r 2
" ' 162X z 14 2z o} ] 2 2 1103 2 1 i1 | z of
" w I929| 2 4| 2 2¢| 2 4 z 14| z 23| =2 05 z 3
" o 103t ] 2 2 1 ot| 2z o | 1 73| 110} | 1 8 T ar
” ' 193G 2 3 2z 1 2 3% 1 11§ 2 4 z o 2z gi
" w Toqr! 2z s}l 2 5 | 2 54| 2 3| 2 7] 23 ) 25
" » 10481 zardl 3ot | 3 8k : 3 ofl 3z m 3 okl 3108
" » Tos0f 5 1Y 5 ok | 4 82| 4 of| 5 1| 411 5 ¢
" w Tos1j 6 2z snd | 5 6| 5 9 | 6 23| 5T 6 o
" " 1952 611yl 6 83| &6 4% 6 74 7 o 6 83| 6 ot
N » 10531 7 ¥ Gtk 6 6| 6 81| 7 3 | 7 o} 6114
InpEx NOUMERERS.
{Base : Weighted Average for Ansiralia (13.96d.), 30th dpril, 1914 = 1,000.)
giat December, 1914 | 1,070 [eie) 985 003 173 936 1,009
» » 1021 | 18771 1,740 | IBhs | 1,637 | 1,796 | L6751 IL779
. w1920 | 2,011 1,305 2,001 1,508 1,023 1,951 £,040
» » 19317 1,873 | 1,527 | Loyagl 1383 1,617 1,480 | 1,670
" w1039 | E963 | 1334 L9701 Y692 | 2001 | 1,717 Y,u03
" »  To4L | 2,38 | 2071 | 2002 | 1,056 | 2,240 | 1,938 | 2,098
" » 1943 | 3,300 | 3322 | 3080 | 3,246 3.364 | 3,254 | 3327
" s 1949 | 3654 | 3607 | 3,463 ) 3.484 | 3697 3,515 | 3,509
. s To50 | 43031 4,338 7 4,047 | 4142 | 4430 4,230 | 4,301
» w1950 5318 | 53421 47561 4,945 | 5319 5079 | 5153
" s 1952 | 3085 | 5,785 | 5464 | 5697 | 60661 5782 | 5833
" " 1955 | G.128 3,959 3:599 5,787 6,239 6,042 5,980

fa) Wreighted average hourly radea of wage for all industrial gronps except Groups XI. (Skipplog,
ete) and XEL (Pastoral, Agticaltarat, ete),  Working hours have not besn pgenerolly rroulated by
industrial tribunals for some of the oceupations classifted in Endustrial Groups X1, and XTE  Ses also
note {a) tu table on page 34.



RATES o WaGE anD HHoURS 0F LABOUR.

8. Adult Female Hourly Wages—States,

following table shows the weighted average nominai hourly rates of wage

payable to adult female workers in each State at the dates specified.

41

1914 to 1953.—The

Index

numbers are also given for each State with the average for Australia at goth
April, T914 as base (= 1,000).

Hourly Wage Rates(«) : Aduli Females, States.

Weighted Average Nominal Hourly Rales (o the nearest farthing) payable and
Index Numbers of Hourly Rales.

N .
Date gonh | Vietorta, | Qeets- | South | ;;::::;‘:;A' o, | Australte.
i
Rares o WagE,

g d.| 6 d| & d.| 8 | & d| & d | 8 4.

3131 Docembor, 1914 | o 6} o 63| o 63| o 53| o 9 o 6 o 6§
" . 1921 I 1 1 o} 1t 1% | o1 1 2| 1 o r o}
" ' 1929 1 2§ 1 2} 1 3 T 1} 1 3| 1 2 I 2
" w o Ig3tl 1 1H 1 o b | eI} | ¥ k! ¥ o 1 o}
. ,, 1939 1 24 1 =2 I 3 I 1 r 23} 1 ord| t =2}
- moo To4r | 1 33 r 31| v ogd] r 3 v 4] v 34| 1 3%

" w 1948 2 61 2 % 2 53| 2 43| 2 4 z 2 6
" . 1940 | 2z 83 2 o} 2 8| =2 6} 2 73 2 8 2 8%
1 w 1950 3 6| 3 63| 3 43| 3 641 3 38| 3 s}l 3 6}

" > 1050 { 4 3H 4 38| 4 O 4 32| 4 1 4 28| 4 3

" w1952 ] 4 wi 4103 4 73} 410} | 4 7| 4 o} 410
" ~ 1053) 411k 5 of| 4 B} 41| 4 9 41t 4 1rd

Ixpex NUMBERS,
(Base . Weighted Avevage for Australia (6.644.), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000.}

3138t December, 1914 033 1,035 of3 881 1,304 020 1,000
" . TG21 1,965 1,878 1,939 L7770 2,215 1,754 1,923
M " 192¢ | 2,218 2,154 2,252 2,015 2,333 2,108 2,182
" no 1031 | 2,044 K822 1,943 { 7,688 | 2045 | 1,701 1.910
" " 1939 | 2,193 2,107 2,267 1,052 2,217 2,032 2,145
" W Iggr ! 2,387 | 2387 | 2,444 | 2274 2477 ) 2324 ] 2,387
. wo Fo48 | 4,518 [ 4,658 | g4l 1 4,205 | 4220 | 4,360 | 4,535
" w1040 1 4,884 | 5074 | 4,508 | 4,562 | 4,762 | 4,800 | 4,920
e w1050 | 6,322 1 6,455 | 6,342 | 6419 ] 50973 | 6190 | 6,345
- »  TO5T | 7720 | 7.8T0 | 7300 | 7741 | 7,373 | 7,616 | 7,604
" o 1952 | 8,962 | 8,863 | 8,328 BBg0( 38,403 8639 8730
" » 1953 | Bobs | 9074l 83520 go12| BGor | 8,80 8,043

(@) Ses nnte () 1o table en page 34



42 Cravrres Hl.—Wacgs ann Hougs.

9. Nominal Weehly Hours of Labour—Adult Males, States.—The
following table shows the weighted average nominal hours of labonr (exelud-
ing overtime} in a (ul working week for adult male workers in cach Stase and
Australia at 31st December, 1914 to 1053, Tudex numbers are given for
each State with the weighted average hours of labour for Australia at 3oth
April, 1914, as base (= 1,000).

Weekly Hours of Labonr {extluding Overtime)ia) ¢ Adult Males, States,

Weighted Average Nominal Hours of Labour {excluding Overtime) worked during o Full
Working Week and Index Numbers of Hours of Labour.

Kew
Soulh | Victoris.
Viales.

Queens- snuth Weatein Tus.

Date. iaml. | Austirafin { Australa | manm | Austreils

Wergivy Hours oF Liroug.

318t December, 1014 | 490.35 | 48.66 | 48.64 | 48.50 1 48.18 | 48.62 | 48.87
. ' 1921 | 45.66 | 46.05 | a45.52 | 47 o7 | 30.29 | 46.81 | 46.22
" w1920 1 44.14 | 46.83 | 43.96 | 46.83 | 45.53 | 47.09} 45.34
" mo 1030 | g4 22 | 46881 4q.08 | 46.33| 48.55 | 46.76 1 45.5
" » 1939 | 43.92 | 44.080 | 43.46 | 45.83 | 44.33 | 45.33 | 44.20
" w594k 1 4368 | 44.T2 ) 43.43 ) 44497 43-13 ) 44.42 ] 43.83
" " 1948 | g4o0.00 39.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 39.57 40.00 | 39.06
- w1999 | 39.00 | 30.99 | 40.00 ] 40 00| 39.54 ] 40.00 | 35.96
" w1950 | 39.99 | 39.99 | 40.00 | 40.00 [ 39.54 | 40.00( 30 96
" w1051 §39.00 1 30.03 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 39.51 | 40.00 | 39 95
”» . 1952 39.00 | 30.08 [ 4o.00| 40.00| 30.51 | j0.00 | 39,05
. . w53 | 30-9% | 30.98 | 4000 40.00| 39.51 | 40.00| 39.05

Tvogx NUMBERS,
{FBase : Weighted Average for Auddralia {48,093}, 30t April, 1614 = 1,000

36t December, 1914 | 1,000 994 994 993 985 994 959
" w1021 93! 9o 930 962 945 957 945
- w 1020 ou 957 Sod 957 932 962 927
" w03l 904 938 91y 957 3L 956 G930
" » 1939 808 912 888 937 o6 926 gos
" w1941 893 902 888 909 881 908 Sg6
" o 1948 g1y 817 817 817 809 817 817
- - 1949 B17 817 817 817 soB 817 A1y
" w950 | 817 817 817 817 808 817 817
” ” 1951 817 817 817 817 8ay 817 816
“ . 1952 Hry 81y S17 3y oy 817 816
' ” 1053 817 817 817 8r7 Soz 3Ly 816

{®) Welghted avernge wolkiug hours per week for all {ndostrial groups except Groups XI.
(Bhippiog, ot ), and XI). (Pastoral, Agiievltuial, etn‘;‘ Working ours fave not been generally regulated
by knduatial bObunals [or some of tie ceenpations classied Jn Imbustrial Groups X1 and X13,  Ses afse
nobe () to talde un page 34

10. Nominal Weekly Hours of Labour—Adult Females, States.—Thc
following table shows the weighted average nominal hours of labour (exclud-
ing overtinie) in a full worhing week for adult temale workers in cach State
and Australia at 318t December, 1914 to 1953. Index numbers are given
for each State with the weighted average hours of labour for Australia at
3oth April, 1914, as base (= 1,000}



RATES oF WaAGE ann Houks oF T.ABODR. 43

Weekly Hours of Labour (excluding Overtime)(a) : Adult Females, States.

Weighted Average Nominal Hours of Labour (excluding Overtime) worked during a Full
Warking Week and Index Numbers of Howrs of Labour,

New .
Queens- Bouth Western 'Tan-
Dale mg’ Vietoria. fand. Australis. | Australis. | minuia, Auvstralla

Weekry Houms or LABOUR.

31sb Deceraber, 1914 | 49.34 | 48.54 | 49. 4933 | 49.44 ] 50.76 ] 49.1x

82
" n» 1021 § 43.06 | 16.04 | 45.66 | 46.10 [ 45.97 | 47.86 | 45.60
" w1929 | 43.93 | 45.40 | 44.00 | 46,03 | 45 57 [ 46.07 1 44.79
" w103 | 43.93 | 45.44 | 44.56 | 46.03 | 45.57 | 4607 | 44.88
v v 19301 43-838 1 44.42| 4401 45.96 | 45.33 | 45.10| 44.36
" 5 7941 1 43.88 | 44.19| 434.00| 44.00| 44.00} 44.00 | 44.03
” . 1048 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00
. " 1049 | 40.00 45,00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40,00 40 00
» " 1950 | Jo.00 [ 40.00 40,00 40.00 40.00 40.00 | 40.00
»» o1 951 | 40.60 40 4o 40.00 40,00 40,00 $0.00 44.00
" . 1952 | 4o.00 4G.00 40.00 40 00D 40,00 40,00 40.00

s . 1G53 | 40.00 Frepeiiy 40,00 40,00 ’ 40.00 Flignes] 40 00

INDEX RUMBERS.
(Base : Weighted Average for Australia (49.08), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000}

318t Thocember, 91y | 1,005 98 £,0I5 1,005 1,007 1,034 1,001
" w o T92L 9:8 938 a30 939 937 975 931
" » 1979 893 923 397 938 928 939 o913
" » 1030 8a5 926 908 038 928 239 914
" w1939 894 905 897 G306 925 919 Q04
" »  TO4I 8oy Qo0 896 8g6 5g6 Su6 8oy
" o To48 81y 814 Big 814 814 S14 814
" " 1949 84 814 814 81q 814 814 814
” ”» 1950 814 814 84 814 819 814 By
" N 1951 3 71 814 814 814 B4 Gug 814
) - 1952 814 814 814 814 HEg 814 814

e " 1955% frgq Sty 3 91 814 Hrg 814 S14

() See note {a) to bihlc ou page 34

11. Nominal and Effective Wages.—(i} General.—Index numbers of
wage tates are said to be nominal when they represent changes in the wage
rates themselves but are described as effective or real when they represent
changes In cquivalent purchasing power, that is, the purchasing power of
the corresponding wages in terms of some definite composite unis or regimen
the cost of which can be ascertained at dificrent times, The relation between
nominal and effective or real wages was discussed at some length in Labour
Report No. 6, and was also referred to in Labour Report Neo. 11,

Prior to 1936 it was the practice of the Bureau to compute cffective
wage index numbers by dividing the nominal wage index numbers hy the
corresponding retail price index numbers for food, groceries and rent of all
houses (‘“ A “'* series). While wage rates were generally varied on the hasis
of the “ A " peries index numbers there was a good deal to be said for this
procedure. When the Commonwealth Court abandoned the “ A" peries,
the merits of the *“ C "* geries of retail price index numbers for * deflating »

* ot explanadion of * A" seciens see Page 4 Al of ' O 77 zerien ses page 5



44 CrarTer 1IJ-—Waces ANp Houns,

nominal wage rates were strengthened. The “ O series covers lood,
groceries, rent of four and five-roomed houscs, clothing and miscellaneous
household requirements. As the computation of the “ A * series index by
this Buresu was discontinued after the June quarter, 1938, real wages arc
meastred in terms of their purchasing power over the “ " series only.
A table showing for each State and for Australia real wages to the end of
1937 nieasured ih terms of their purchasing power over the “A™ series
appeared in previous issues of the Labour Report (see No. 38, pags 70).

(ii} Nominal Weekly Wage Index Numbers—Adull Males, States, 191X to
1953.—The following table shows for the period 1911 to Ig953 the weighted
average nominal weekly rates of wage in ench State, the weighted average
rate for Augtralia in 1gII being taken as the base (= 1,000). The index
nembers for 19IT are based on rates current at the end of December, annual
averages not being available. For 1914 and subscquent years, however, the
index numbers have been computed from the average of the rates curvent
at the end of each quarter.

Nominal Wage's) Index Numbers : Adult Males, Stafes.
(Buse ; Weghted Average Weekly Wagela} for Austradia, 1911 == 1,000.)

State, IGIL.| T9I4.) ID2L.]| 1029.| 1931.| 1930 | 1g4T.| 1947, rg43.|rg+9 1930 1951, 19%2.| 1053

KA. Wales .. | t,003| 1,003 1.862( 2,012 1,851] 1,874l 2,024] 2,647 2,973 3.259] 3, 630 4,384] 5,a67| 5,600
Yietorin .- o5l 1,062 1,803] r,064) v, 653 1,808) .08, 2,585} 2,990] 3,200] 3,5 £.455] 5,158 5,451
Queensland .. g37| 1,035] 1.379| 1.976] 1,70g] 1,885] 1,981 2,550] 2,840] 5.14¢ 3, 5;8 4,377 5.115] 5,280
8. Australia .. | 1,003] 5,060 v,607 1,Bo1] 1,580] 1,725 1, 507] 2,400 2,841 3,550] 3,503 4,370} 5.124] 5,384
W. Australia 1,853] 1,223 5,832 :,gﬁo 17451 53,9501 2,1061 2.507) 2,888) 3 226) 3,038) 4,959 5,325} 5,047
Tasmania .. ool oz 1,745 1,840( 1,625] 1,738 1,808 2,512| 2,867 3,1491 3,472] L,aq1] 5078 5,18

Auntralla .. | t,c0ol 108100 1,826] 1,972] 1752 v.848] 1.997| 2,508 2.914 3.2:0' 35000 4.4951 5.241) 5,330
() For o fuif weelis work (excluding overtime),

{iil) Effective or Real Wage Indox Numbers—Adult Males, States, I9IX o
1953.—In obtaining the effective wage index numbers in the following table
the nominal wage index numbers shown above have been divided by the
iorresponding retail price index numbers for the capital eity and multiplied

y I,000.

Bince the “ € geries index numbers were not compiled for periods prior
to November, 1914, it has been assumed for the purpose of the following
table that fluctuations betwesn 1911 (the base of the table) and 1914 in the
“(" geories would have been similar to the tuctuations obssrved in the
* A" series.

Effective or Real Wage! a) Index Numbers for Adult Males : Measured in terms of
purchasing power over the “ 0 *° series regimen.
(Bose : Weighted Average Real Wage(a) for Australia % 1911 = 1,000.)

State, 1911 1914, T921.f ip26.| 1o31.| 1935 | 1047 | 2047 [ 1948.| 1040.| 1030.| 1951, 1952, ] 1053
N.9.Wales .. .. 025 L,o73) 1,130 1,210 1,207 1,187) 1,a16) 1,350 L,355] r,3f0] t,430] 1,428] 1,450
Yictoria . e . 954] 1,084} 1,164| 1,200| 1,260| 1,187} 1,312| 1,355| 1,363] 1,35¢] 1,420 1.432] (.438
Queensland. . oo | o tza7] 1,290] 1,330] 1,300 1,240] 1,367 1,370] 1.407) Lass] 1408 1,464 1,400
9. Australis .. ol4f 1,094 L,o99] 1,537) 1,247 1,758l £,267{ 1,341 1,362} 1,388| 1,430] £,430] 1.445
W_ Australie o | Lo43 I.Ogﬁ 1153 1,180 1,308] r,270| 1,548] 13721 1,379] Laz0] 1,473] 1,479 1,483

Tasmants .. .. goz 4 1,108 1,120) T8y nra2] t,285) agq| Tasl] Tar 6a38f raesz| rd30

Austraila.. | r,000] 948 1,082 ra8r] 1200 1201] 0] 1,318] roasyl 1367l 1,380 1,430) 14387 1,450
{e) For a fuil week'a wark (cxcluding overtine).

In the above table the effective wage index mumbers are computed to
the one base, that of Ausiralin for 1grr, As the index numbers are



RareEs oF WaGE AND HouRs oF LABOUR, 45

comparable in all respects, comparisons may be made as (o the increase
or decrease in the effective wage index number for any State over any period
of years.

As retail prices (as shown by the “ C'” series index) rose by 4.8 per
cent. in 1953, while nominal wages rose by 5.7 per cent., the gffective wage
index number rose from 1,438 to 1,450.. Index numbers of nominal and
effective wages as well as total and average weckly earmngs for periods
subsequent o 1952 appear in the Monthly Review of Business Statistics.

(iv) Effective or Real Wage Index Numbers—Adult Males, Australio,
1go1 to 1g51. Tn Lahour Report No. 40, page 70, a table was included
showing, at intervals from 1G0T to 1929 and for each year 1931 to 105I.
similar index numbers for Australia az a whole under both the “A” and
“0" geries. For the reason referred to above, index numbers under the
“ A geries could not be published beyond 1937.

o

12. Productive Activity.—The tables on page 44 show the movement
n reut {ot ¢ffective) wages, i.e., wages measured tn terms of retail purchasing
power. A parallel problem is the measure of productivity, i.c., the quantity
of production (irrespective of prices) in celation to population or persons
engaged in production. 'Lhe tables formerly published in this section
relating to gross value of Australian production, muaterial production per head
of population and per person engaged in moaterial production {sce Labour
Report No. 35) have been digcontinued, as it has been found that the methods
previougly used in constructing these indexes do not give reliable resvlts
nnder conditions experienced in recent years. At this stage, no alternative
methods have heen devised to measure satisfactorily the productivity of the
working population.

13. Average Weskly Waze Earnings,—(1) dvorage Weckly Total Wages
Puid and Average Earnings, All Industries.—The following figures are derived
from employment and wages recorded on Pay-roll Tax returns {which prior
to Ist September, 1984 covered approximatcly 8o per cent. of the total
employment for Australiz) and frem estimates of the unrccorded balance.
The figures rclate to civilian wages and salaries only, pay and allowances
of members of the armed forces being excluded.

Average Weekly Total Wages Paid apd Average Earnings.

Year I WA, Vi, Qland, | B Awsh. | W Aust tay Aust
] (ny ()
Average WEeExLy Torar Wages Paip.
(£'o00,)
194546 -1 400606 | 3,378 | 1,563 947 689 344 11,887
1946—47 . . 5838 | 3,058 | 1370 1,150 Hzy 400 | 13.952
1047-48 . 6,076 | 4719 | 2.009 £,369 W54 392 | 15,579
19434 . 3,133 | 5.540 { 2,503 1,644 1,120 380 | 19.520
1946-50 . 6,015 6,370 2,838 1,804 1,315 672 ! 27,007
1950-51 .. - 1383 | 7,916 | 3,501 2,380 [ 1,630 317 | 27,047
195152 . . 14.354 0,870 $3T0 1018 2,108 1,059 | 34.684
1952-53 S| so00 | 10490 {750 3.3FT 2,344 nagd | 37.163
1953-5¢ - - . 16,043 | 11,305 | 50065 | 3,561 | 2,586 | 1,230 | 30.840

{a) Inefmbes Svstenlinn Sapital Territnry i Trelules Northern Ternbory



40 Cuarter IN1.—Wacrs awp Houoms.

Average Weckly Total Wages Paid and Average Earnings—coniinued.

Year. N.SW, Vie. Q'lansl 8. Anst | W oanst Tovs Augt
(a) {b}
AVERAGE WEERLY Eanwx1nns PER EMrLoYED MaLe Uxit.e)
€.}
194546 .. o 6.57 | 059 5-95 5.8 f.0q 5.67 | 0.37
104647 .. . 0,81 G, B85 H.00 .19 G.ord 5.04 G.50
104748 .. . 7-73 7-80 6.58 .02 6.87 6.72 744
tg48-40 .. .. 8.73 5.84 7.63 #.03 7-75 7.56 8.44
04950 .. . G.50 9.78 3.34 3,83 5.65 S.40 9.26
195051 .. . 1L.49 11.70 a.82 10.53 10.23 9.99 11.00
1951-52 .. o 14.24 14.20 11.03 13.13 12.80 12.50 13.65
1952-53 .. .. I5.50 15.46 13.32 14.58 14,13 13.97 14.95
195354 .. .. 16.15 16.27 14.05 15.30 15.04 14.92 15.60
{a) Includes Anstralian Cagadal Tarritory. b3 Inclusdes Rorthern Territory. (€) Muke

nnlts represent total male eployinent pus a proportion of female employment hased on tha approximate
ratic of female to male sarmngs.  The same ratio hns been vsed in cach State, ginl because the average
ratio of female to male earnings May vy between States, precise comparksons bebween average earnlngs
in different States cannot be made on the basis of the figures alinve.

(1) Average Weekly Wage Earnings Index Numbers.—The following table
shows, for * All Industries ” and for * Manufacturing ”, the movement in
averago weekly wage carnings from 1945-46 to the June Quartcr, 1954.
The ““ All Industries ” index is based on Pay-rell Tax returns and other
data. The index for manufacturing industries for the years 194540 ta
1952-53 is based on the average earnings of imale wage and salary carners
employed in factories as disclosed by annual factory returns. Figures
subscquent to June, 1G53 are preliminary estimates based on Pay-roll Tux
returns.

The index nuwmbers show for “ All 1ndustries ” and *° Manufactwiing
the movement in average carnings over a period of time. They do not,
however, give, at any point of time, a comparison of actna! earnings in the
two groups. The base of each series is the year 1945-46 == 1,000 and both
series have been seasonally adjusted.

Average Weekly Wage Barnings(¢) Index Numbers : Australia.
SEASONALLY ADJUSTED,
{Base of each Serics ; Fear 194545 = 1,000,)

Alb M nitifan - Alb Munufa-
Year. t"lirl!es]su(s‘;) g, (mearic *'I{r]:;;l'l(:eb-) buring
194546 .. 1,000 3,000 | rog1-52—NRlareh Qir. .. 2,183 2,204
10406-47 . 1,037 1,050 June ,, . 2,249 2,310
104743 . 1,164 1,206 | 1952-53—Sept. ,, B 2,305 2,362
TO43=44) . 1,322 7,305 . Dec, . . 2,354 2,383
1049-50 . 1,451 1,505 March , . 2,362 2,405
June |, .. 2,377 2,42
195051 <o ] L742 1510 | w53-54—SBeph. . 2,445 | 2,45
1951-52 . 2,145 2,213 Dee. .. 2,436 2,456
1952-53 . 2,350 | 2,304 March ., . 2,490 | 2,513
1953-54 . 2,402 2,490 Jupe . 2,977 | 2,587
(a) Including salaries, (b) Average rarnings per male unit emtsjlloyed‘ Muale units ropreaent
sobal male emplayment plus o praportion of feninle employment based on the approximnte ratio of female

& wule earning=



STANDaRP Houms or WoRK, 47

§ 3. Standard Hours of Work.

I. General —In the fixation of weekly wage rates most industrial
tribunals prescribe the number of hours constituting a full week’s work for
the wage rates specified. The hours of work so prescribed form the basis
of the compilation of the index numbers on pages 40-43 of this Labour
Report. The first year shown is 1914 at which time the 45-hour week was
recognized as a standard working week for most industries. The main
features of the reduction of hours from 48 to 40 per week are summanzed
below. In considering such changes it raust be remembered that even
within individual States the authority to alter conditions of labour is divided
between Commonweaith and State industrial tribunals and the various
legislatures, and that the State legislation does not apply to employees
covered by awards of the Commonwealth Couct of Conciliation and
Arbitration.

2. The 41-hour Week —No permanent reduction to a 44-hour woek was
effected until 1925 althongh temporary reductions had been achieved eutlier.
In 1920 the New South Wules legislature granted a 44-hour week to most
industries, but in the following year this provision was withdrawn, Also
in 1920 the President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration (Higgins J.), after inquiry, granted a 44-hour week to Timber
Workers, and in the following year extended the same privilege to the
Amalgamated Society of Engrmeers. In 1921, however, & reconstitnted
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration uwnanimeusly rejected
applications by five trade unions for the shorter standard weel and reintro-
dnced the 48-hour week in the case of the two above-mentioned unions then
working 44 hours. During 1924 the Queensland Parliament passed legislation
to operate from Ist July, 1925, granting the 44-hour standard weel to
employees whose conditions of work were regulated by awards and agreements
in that State. Sinilar legislative action in New South Wales led to the
re-sintroduction of the 44-hour week in that State as froww 4th Janunary,
1926,

In 1927 after an exhaustive inguiry the Commonwealth Court of
Coneciliation and Arbitration granted a 44-hour week to the Amalgamated
BEngineering Union and intimated that this veduction in standard hours of
work would be extended to industries operating under conditions similar to
those in the engineering industry. Applications for the shorter hours by
other unions were, however, treated individually, the nature of the industry,
the problem of production, the financial status and the amount of forcign
competition being fully investigated. The economic depression delayed the
extension of the standard 44-hour week until the subsequent improvement in
economie conditions made possible its generul extension to employees undec
Commonwealth awards.

In States other than New South Wales and Queensland no legislation
was passed to ceduee the standard hours of work so that, for employees not
covered by Commonwealth awards, the change had to be effected by decisions
of the appropriate industrial tribunals. In these cases the date on which
the reduction to 44 hours was implemented depended on the decizion of the
tribunals in particulor industries, employees in some industries receiving the
benefit of the reduced hours years ahead of those in others.  In these States
the change to the shorter weck extended over the years from 1926 to 1041,



48 Crarrer IIL—Waces axn Hours,

3. The 40-hour Week —(i) Standard Hours Inquiry, 1947.—Soon after
the cessation of hostilities in the 1939-45 War applications were made to
the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration {or the introduction
of & 40-hour week, and the hearing by the Court commenced in October,
1945. Before the Court gave its decision the New South Wales Parliament
passed legislation granting a qo-honr weel, operative from 1st July, 1947,
to industries and trades regulated by State awards and agreements and in
Queensland similar legislation which provided for the 4o-hour week in that
State to become operative from Ist January, 1948, was introduced in
Parliament.

The Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in its judgment
on 8th September, 1947, granted the reduction to the 40-hour week from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing in Januvary, 1948. The
Queensland Act was passed, and was proclaimed on roth October, 1947.
On 27th October, 1947, the South Australian Industrial Court after hearing
applications by unions approved the incorporation of the go-hour standard
weelt in awards of that State. The Court of Arhitration of Western
Australia on 6th November, 1947, granted the 4o-hour week to employees
uider its jurisdiction from the beginning of the first pay-period to comnence
in January, 1948.

In Vietoria and Tasmania the Wages Boarde met and also incorporated
the shorter working weel: in their determinations, so that from the beginning
of 148 practically all employces in Australia whose conditions of lahour
were regulated by industrial suthorities had the advantages of a atandard
working week of 40 hours or, in certain cases, less,

(i) Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry, 1952~53.—In the 1952-53
Basic Wage ond Standard Hours Inquiry the employers Sought #n increase
in the standard hours of work per week claiming that ““ one of the chief
causes of the high costs and inflation has been the loss of production dne
to the introduction of the 4o-hour week .* This claim was rejected hy
the Court as it considered that the employers had not proved that the
existing economic situation called for a reduetion of general standards in
the matter of the ordinary working week.

§ 4. The Basic Wage and Child Endowment in Australia.

1. The Basic Wage.—The concept of a “basic” or “living” wage is
common to rates of wage determined by industrial authorities in Australia.
Initially the concept was interpreted as the “* minimam ” or “ basic ”* wage
necessary to maintain an average employee and his family in a reasonable
state of comfort. However, it is now generally accepted “ that the dominant
factor in fixing the basic wage . . .. is the economic or produetivity
factor and that the basic wage must be the highest that industry as a whole
can pay.”'t

Under the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Aect, the Com-
monwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration may, for the purpose of
preventing or settling an industrial dispute extending beyond the limits of
auy State, make an order or award altering the basic wage (that is to say,
that wage, or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable, without
regard to any circumstance pertaining to the work upon which, or the

* 27 LA.R., D. 505. % 44 C.A .. . 57,



Tur Basic Waor aNp CHILD ENDOWMENT TN AUSTRALTA. 49

industry in which, the person is employed) or the principles upon which it
is computed. In practice, the Court helds general basic wage inquiries and
its findings are then applied to industrial awards within its jurisdiction.
In New South Wales and Sonth Australia, in general, the State industrial
authorities are required to adopt the relevant basic wage prescribed by the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration. In Victoria and
Tasmania, where the Wages Boards systems operate, no provision is included
in the industrial Acts for the declaration of a basic wage, although, in fact,
the Wages Boards have generally adopted basic wages based on those of the
Commonwealth Conrt. In Queensland and Western Australia the determina-
tion of a basic wage is a function of the respective State Industrial or
Arbitvation Courts, and, subject to State legislation, these Courts have
regard to the rates determined by the Commonwealth Court.

In addition to the basic wage, “ secondary " wage payments, including
marging for skill, Joadings and other special considerations peculiar to the
occupations or industry, arc determined by these authorities. The basic
wage and the “sccondary” wage, where prescribed, make up the
“ minimum ” wage for a particular occupation. The term minimum wage
{as distinet from the basic wage) ie used currently to express the lowest
rate payable for a particular occupation or industry.

In § 1 of this chapter (pages 26-32) particulars are given of the current
Commonwealth and State indusbtrial Acts and the industrial suthorities
established by these Acts. The powers of these authorities include the
determination and variation of basic wage ratea.

2. The Commonwealth Basic Wage.—(i) Forly Judgments.—The prin-
ociple of a living or basic wage was propounded as far back as 18go by Sir
Bamuel Griffith, Premier of Queensland, but it was not until the year 1907
that a wage, as such, was declared by a Court in Australin. The declaration
was made by way of an order in terms of Section 2 (d) of the Excise Tariff
1906 in the matter of an application by H. V. McKay that the remnneration
of labour employed by him at the Sunshine Harvester Works, Victoria, was
* fair and reasonable 7.

The Commonweaith Parliament had by the Act imposed certain excise
duties on sgricultural implements, but provided that the Act should not
apply to goods manufactured in Australia “ under conditions as to the
remunecratton of labour which are declared by the President of the Common-
wealth Cowmrt of Conciliation and Arbitration to be fair and rcasonable ”.
Mz, Justice Higgins, President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration, discussed at length the meaning of “ fair and reasonable ”,
and defined the standard of & “ fair and reasonable ' minimum wage for
unskilled Iabourers as that appropriate to “ the normal needs of the average
employce, regarded as a human being living in a civilized community *'.*
The rate declared by the President in his judgment (known as the * Harvester
Judgment ”’) was 7s. per day or £2 2s. per week for Melbonrne, the amounnt
considered reasonable for “ a family of about five .7 According to & rough
allocation by the Judge, the constituent parts of this amount were £1 5s. 5d.
for food, 7s. for rent, and gs. 7d. for all other expenditure. .

The “ Harvester ™ standard was adopted by the Commonwealth Court of
Conailiation and Arbitration for incorporation in its awards, and practically
the same rates continued until the year 1913, when the Court took cognizance

* 2 UAR, D 4+ The averuge number of dependert chiidean per Dioly was apparsntly
regarded Ly the Court as abont three, althongh atatistiesd informaiton wyailabie at the Lme did not
pertrug of exnct fenres being ascertalned. Toit particulars of available nforination which may have
fesn considersl By the Conirt, sce Labour Beport No. 41, Dwtnote on age 73


http://UA.it

50 Crarrer 1iL.—Wagrs anv Houss.

of the retail price index numbers, covering {food and grocerics and rent of
all honses (" A 7 series) for the 30 more important towns of Australia, which
had been published by the Commonweslth Statistician for the fivst time in
the preceding year. The basic wage rates for towns were thereafter varicd
with regard to variations in the respective refail price index numbers.
Court practice was to equate the retail price index number 375 for Metbourne
for the year 1907 to the “ Harvester ” rate of 42s. per week (or the base
of the index (1,000} to 48s. per weelk). At intervals thereallor as awards
came before it for review, the Court usually revised the basic wage rate of
the award in proportion to variations wn the retail price index. ln some
country towns certuin © loadings *” were added by the Cowrt to wage rates
so derived to offset the effect of lower housing standards, and consequently
[ower rents, on the index numbers {or these towns.

Over the period of its operation, the adequacy or otherwise of the
“ Harvester ”* standard was the subject of much discassion, the author of
the judgment himself urging on several occasions the necd for its review.
During the peried of rapidly rising prices towards the end of the 1914-18
War, strong eriticismi developed that this systemm did not adequutely
reaintain  the * Harvester ¥ equivalents. A TRoyal Commission was
appointed in 1919 to inquire as to what it would actunlly cost a man, wife
and three children under fourteen years of age to live i a rcasopable
standard of comlort, and as to how the basic wage might be antomatically
adjusted to maintain purchasing power. The Commission’s Reports were
presented in November, 1920 and April, 1921.* An application by the
Dnions to have the amounts arrived at by the inquiry declaved as basic
wage 1ates was nob accepted by the Court because they were considerably
in advanec of existing rates snd grave doubls were expressed by membars of
the Court as to the ability of industry to pay such rates.

The system of making aotomatic quarterly adjustments of the basic
wage in direet rativ to varistions in the retail price index (A ” series) wis
first introduced in 1921, The practice then adopted was to caloulate the
adjustments 1o the basic wage quarierly on the index nwmber tor the
preceding quarter. Previouvsly adiustinents had been made sporadically in
relation to retail price indexes for the previows calendar year ov the year
ended with the preceding quarter. The practice adopled by the Common-
wealth Court in 1921 of making automsatic quarterly adjustments on a
sliding scale continued until the Coart’s judgment of T2th Septemnber, 1953.7

In 1922 an amount known as the * Powers® 38.” was added by the Courtf
as a general ‘‘Joading  to the weekly basic wage, for the purpose of
maintaining, during a period of rising prices, the full equivalent of the
“ Harvester ” standard. This loading continged until 1934.

{ii} Busic Wage Inguiries, 163031, 1632, 1933.—Ne change was made in
the method of fixation and adjustment of the basic wage until the onset of
depression, which began to be felt severely during 1930,  Applicutions were
then made to the Covrt for some greater measure of reduction of wages
than that which resulted from the automatic adjustments due 6o faliing
retail prices. The Courf held a general inquiry, and, white declining to make
any change in the existing method of caleulating the basic wage, redueed
all wage rates under its jurisdiction by 10 per cent. {rom Ist Februsry, 1931.§
The Court refused m Jupe, 1932, applications by employec organizations
for the cancellation of the 10 per cent. reduction of wage rates| In May,

* Mge Labour Repeun \'.1 ;1 g5 ppo ror il 103 for 0 résiemd of the (ommpaton's  Andings.
ew D 5457 CAXR. poo3z. 3o DAR. p o= e Catw, p jos


http://I93i.it

Tue Basic Waee avp Cunp ExpowidERT IN AUSTRALIA. 51

£33 the Court again refused to eancel the 10 per cent. reduction in wage
rates, bul decided that the existing method of adjustment of the hasic wage
in accordence with the “ A ™ series retail price index number had resulted
in some instances 1 a reduction of more than 10 per cent. In order to
rectify this the Court adopted the * D " series of retail price index nwmbers
for futore quarterly adjustments of the basic wage®

(i) Bawic Waye Inguiry, 1934.—The “ Horvester ” standard, adjusted
1o retail price vayiations, continged to be the theoretical bagis of the basic
wage of the Commonwealth Court until the Court’s judgment, delivered on
17th April, 1934,T declared new basic wage rates to operate {rom Ist May,
1934. The new rates were declared on the hasis of the relative ““ C 7' series
retail price index numbers for the various cities {for the Decerber quarter,
1933, and ranged from 61s. for Brisbane to 67s. for Sydney and Hobart, the
average wage for the six capital cities being 65s.

The 10 per cent. special redection in wages referred to abuve ceased to
operate upon the introduction of the new rates, and the automatic quarterly
adjustment of the basic wage with variations in retail price index numbers
wus tranaferred from the “ A7 and the “ D 7 scries to the * C ' scries of
index pumbers.t The base of the index (1,000} was taken by the Court as
equal to 81s. per week. Tbe new basic wage for the six capital cities was
ihe same us that previously paid under the * A ” series, withont the *“ Powers’
38.” and withont the o per cent. reduction. For further particulars of the
judgment in this inquiry see Liabour Report No. 26, p. 76.

(iv) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1037.—In May and June, rg37, the Commen-
wealth Court hewrd an application by the combined unions for an increase
m the basic wage. The unions asked that the equivalent of the buse {r,000)
of the “ C” geries index.be increased from 81z, to ¢3s., which on index
nuinbers then current would have represented an average increase of about
1os. per week,  The chief {eatures of the judgment, delivered on 231d June§
were :—

(@) Amounts were added to the bhasic wage not as an integral, and
therefore adjustable, part of that wage, but as * loadings ” additional to
the rates payable under the Ig34 judgment. The wage a,sscsscd on fthe
1034 basis wus designated in the new judgment as the “ needs ” portlon
of the total resultant basic wage. These loadings, referred to az ““ Prosperity »
loadings, were Os. for Sydney, Melbourne and Brishane ; 4s. for Adelaide,
Perth and Hobart ; and 58, for the six capitals basic wage. * Prosperity ™
loadings for the basic wage for provincial towns in each State, for com-
binations of towns and combinations of capital cities, snd for railway,
" maritime and pastoral workers were slso provided for in the judgment.

(b) The minimum adjustment of the basic wage was fixed at Is. per
week instead of 2s.

(¢) The basis of the adjustment of the ** needs ™ portion of the wage 1n
accordauce with the variations shown by retail price index numbers was
trsnsferred from the * C” series to a special * Court ” series based upon
the * C ™ series.  {See page 5.)

(d) Female and junior rates were left for adjustment by individual judges
when dealing with specific awards.

* 32 CLALL, p. gn Tor Further part.lculus ser Labour Report No. zz, pp. _}-3 uml Lahnnr
Kaport No 23, pp. 45-6. 1 33 CALL, p x4y 1 For explanation of the TG and
“ D * porica e pug:-s 4 and 5 of this Report, & 57 C.AR., p. 583


http://index.be

52 CrapTir TTY,—~\WacEs awp Hoyus,

The main parts of the judgment were reprinted in Labour Report No. 28,
Py 77-87.

(v) Judgment, December, 1930.—The Commonwealth Court on 19th
December, 1939 heard an application by trade unions for an alteration in
the date of adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the variations
tn the * Court ” series of index numbers. On the same day, the Court
directed that such adjustments be made operative from the beginning of
the first pay-period to commence in February, May, August or November
vne month earlier than the then current practice.*

(vi} Busic Wage Ingquiry, 1040.—On sth August, 1040 the Full Court
commenced the hearing of an application by the combined unions for an
increase in the existing hasic wage by raising the value of 1,000 (the base
of the ¥ " series index vpon which the “ Conrt * series was based) from
81s. to I00s. per week, and the incorporation of the existing ““ Prosperity
loadings, in the new rate mentioned. In its judgment of 76l February,
19417 the Court unanimously refused to grant any increase, aud decider
that the application should not be dismissed but steod over for further
counstileration after 3oth June, 1941. The application was refused mainly
owing to the uncertainty of the economic outlook under existing war
conditions.

Concerning the concept of a basic wage prov1dmg for the needs of o
specific family unit, Chief Judge Beeby in his judgment stated :—*° The
Court has always conceded that the ‘needs’ of an average family should
be kept in mind iz fixing & basic wage. But it has never, as the result of
its own inquiry, specifically declared what is an average famify, or what
is the cost of a regimen of food, clothing, shelter and misceflaneous ibewns
necesgary to maintain it in frugal comfort, or that a basic wage should give
effect to any soch finding. In the end economié possibilitics have always
been the determining factor . . . . what should be sought is the
independent ascertainment and prescription of the highest bastc wage that
can be sustained by the total of industry in all its primary, sccondary and
ancillary forms. . . . More than ever hefore wage fixation i3 controlled
by the cconomic outlook.”

The Chiel Judpze suggested that the basic wage shotld be graded according
to family responsibilities and that, notwithstanding the increase in aggregate
wages, 4 reapportionment of national income to those with move than one
dependent child would be of advantage to the Commeonwealth. The relief
afforded fo those who needed it would more than offset the wfationary
tendency of provision for a comprehensive scheme of child endowment.
If & scheme of this nature were established, as rccently anncunced by the
Commonwealth Government,f future fixations of the basic wage would he
greatly simplified.

(vil} ““ Interim > Basic Wage Inquiry, 1946.—The Court, on 25th
November, 1946, commenced the hearing of this case as the resuls of (a) an
application made on 30th October, 1946 (during the coursc of the Standawd
Hours Cage) by the Attorney-General for the Commonwealth for the
restoration to the Full Court List of certain adjourned Igqo basic wage
applications (see (vi) above); (8} o number of fresh cases which had comc
to the Court since 1941 ; and (¢) an application by the Austealian Council
of Trade Unions on behalf of trade umions for an “interim ” basic wage
declaration. .

10AR,» 5200 ¥ 44 CAR.,p 47 t Ses page R for partfeulaes



Tue BAsio WAGE AND CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA. . 53

Judgment was delivered on 13th December, 1g46,* whereby an increase
of 7s. was granted in the ““ needs” portion of the basic wage then current
to operate from the beginning of the first pay-period commiencing in the
month of December, 1046, except in the case of casual and maritime workers
for whom the increases operated from Ist December.

For the purpose of automatic quarterly adjustments » new * Court ”’
series of index numbers was created by increasing the base index number
(1gz3-27) from 81.0 to 87.0. The “ Court ” series index number calculated
on this base for the September guarter, 1946 effected an increase in the
basic wage for the weighted average of the six cupital citics (a2 a whole)
from g3s. to Ioos. A similar increase of 7s. was recorded in the basie wage
for cach capital city except Hobart where the amount was 6s.  All
“ loadings ” on the basic wage were retained at their exmting amounts
uniess otherwise ordered by the Court.

This new series was designated “ Court Index (Second Series)” to
distinguish it from the €ourt Index (First Series) which was introduced
after the 1937 Basic Wage Inquiry, The new “ Court” index numbers
were obtained by multiplying the ' C ™ serics retsail price index numbers
{Base : 1923—27 = 1,000) by the factor 0.087, and taking the result to the
first decimal place.

The wage rates for adult females and juveniles were to be increased
proportionately to the increase granted to adult males, the amount of the
tncrease being determined by the provisions in each award. For further
particulars of the judgment see Labour Report No. 35, p. &s.

(viil) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1949-50.—This cage finalized that begun in
1940 and continued in 1946 (see above). In 1946, during the hearing of the
Standard Hours Inquiry and following the restoration to the Full Court List
of applicationa for an increased basic wage, the Chief Judge ruled that the
¢laim for sn ineresse in the basic wage should be heard concurreatly with
tho “ 40-hour week ” claims then before the Court. The unions, however,
objected to this course heing followed, and, on appeal to the High Court,
that Court in March, 1947, gave a decision whick resulted in the Arbitration
Court proceeding with the © Hours ” Case to its conclusion.

*The Basic Wage Inquiry, 194050, finally opened in February, 1949, and
the general hearing of the unions’ claims was commenced on 17th May,
1949. Tvidence was completed on 22nd August, 1950, and the three Judges
(Kelly C.J., Foster and Dunphy JJ.) delivered separate judgments on
1zth October, 1950.% In those judgments, which were in the naturc of
general deeclarations, a majority of the Court (Foster and Dunply JJ.)
was of the opinion that the basic wage for adult males should be inereased
by £1 per week, and that for adult females should be 75 per cent. of the
adult male rate. Eelly C.J,, dissenting, considered that no increase in
either the male or female wage was justified.

On 24th October, 1950 a.nd 23rd November, 1950 the Court madc further
declarations regarding the * Prosperity ” loading of 1937 (se2 page 5I),
which was being paid at rates between 3s. and 6s. per week according to
locailtlcs, ete., and the future basis of quarterly adjustments. The “ Pros-
perity ” Ioadmg waa standardized at a uniform rate of 58, per week for all
localities and was declared to be an adjustable part of the basic wage. The
Court also declared that the “ War ”" loadings were not part of the basic
wage.

* 57 QAR . Oo3. + 68 C.A R, pr Goft



54 s Cnarrer 111.—WagEs aNp Hoors,

With regiard to other “ loadings 7 the Court, on 17th Nevember, 1950,
proceeded to examine the individual awards in the claims before it, for the
purpose of determining to what extent such “ loadings ” formed part of
the basic wage. Anyv “loading " declared to be part of the basic wage
ceased to be paid as a separate ontity, but apart from the special casc of
the Australian Capital Territory there were very few “ loadings *' which fell
within this category.

The new rates operated from the beginning of the first pay-period in
Becember, 1950, in all cases being the * needs ™ rate (2nd Scries) on the
indexes of the September quarter, 1950 plus a flat-rate addition of £1,
togother with the standardized * Prosperity ” loading of 5s.

The basic wage rate for the six capital cities {weighted average} arrived
at by the Court after applying the foregoing declarations was £8 2s.,
comprising £6 17s. “neceds ' (2nd Series) plus 5s. uniform © Prospenty ™
foading plus the £1 addition. The declaration provided that the whole of
thiz hasic wage would be subject to aetomutic quarterly adjustments as
trom the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in February, 1957,
on the basis of the index numbers for the December gquarter, 1g50. Ior
this purpose the new rate of £8 23. was equnted to the “ C” series retail

rice index number 1572 for the six capital cities (weighted average) for the
ptember quarter, I950. From this equation wos derived a new * Court
Index (Third Scries) with 103.0 equated o 1,000 in the ©“ C " Series Index.

The basic wage tates operative in November, 1950, in compartson with
those operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
December, 1950, are shown below :—

Date of Operatlon. Sydney hgfxﬂ;e Brishans. | Adelajde. Terth Hobart. C\uﬁii:lls‘

a d.| & d ] & d | & d 5 d 4 d. ! s d
November, 1950 .. | 146 © | 143 o | I35 o0 | 137 © | 130 O [ 139 © [ 142 ©
December, 1950 .. | 165 © | 162 o | 154 o 158 o 160 o | tho i &0z w

(ix) Basic Wage and Standard Hours Ingquiry, 1952—-53.—0n sth August,
1952 the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration began
hearing claims by —

1. The Metal Trades Employers’ Association and other employers’
organizations—

{a} that the basic wage for adult males be reduced ;

(b} that the basic wage for adult females be reduced ;

{c} that Lhe standard hours of work be increased ;

(d} that the system of adjusting the basic wages in accord-
ance with variations occurring in retad price index
numbers be abandoned.

2, The Mectal Trades Federation, an association of employees’
organizations, that the basic wage for adilt males be increased,
which would also result in increasing the amount, though not
the proportion it bears to the hasic wage for adult males, ol
the basic wage for adult females,

A number of Governments, organizations and other bodies obtaincd

leave to intervene and in this role the Australian Council of Trade Unions
supported the claims of the Metal Trades Federation.



‘THE Bastc Wace anp CHILD EXDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA, 55

The Court consisted of Kelly C.J., Ioster, Kirby, Dunphy, Wrighs,
Meclntyre and Morgan, JJ., hut before the hearing of evidence commenced
Wright J. withdrew and during the hearing of the case Foster J. withdrew
from the bench. The Court gave its decision on 12th September, 1953, and
stated thot reasons for its decision would be delivered later. DBefore the
reasons for the judgment could be delivered Melntyre J., who had been iHl
during the case, died.

In the early stages of the case the employers applied {for an immediate
and separatc hearing on the question of suspension of the basic wage
adjustment provisions in awards, The Cowrt, however, after hearing
srgument, indicated that it was not satisfied that a sufficient case had been
made out for such o sepurate hearing,

Tvidence in the crployers’ case began on 16th Septemlwer, 1952. On
completion of the employers’ case the counsel for employec organizations
submitted that there was * no case to answer ” and asked tor the dismissal
of the case. The Court rejected this claim and the hearing of evidence for
the employee organizations was concluded on Irth September, 1953.

The decision of the Court, snnounced on Izth September, 1953, was
expressed in the following terms :(—

“ 1. The employers’ applications for reduction of the currené hasic
wages for aduft males and for reduction of the current basic
wages for adult fernales ore refused.

2. The employers’ applications for an increase of the standard hours
of worlz o, the industries covered thereby are refuscd.

3. The employews’ applications for omission or deletion of clavses
or gub-clauses providing for the adjustment of basic wages are
granted.

4. The Unions” appheations for increases of basie wages are refased.

The Court malkes orders aceordingly, to eperate as from
today.

The rcazons for the shove decision will be delivered at a
later date.

The form of the appropiiate orders will be sefitled by the
Industrial Registrar.”

The reasons lor the abhove decision were delivered on 27th October, 1953.

The Court in the course of its judgment said that in the present case
nothing had been put before the Court in support of a departure from its
now well-cstablished principle that the basic wage should be the highest
that the capacity of the community as a whole could sustain. If the Court
is at any time asked to fix a basic wage on a true needs basis, the question
of whother such a method is correct in principle and all questions as to the
size of the family unit remain open,

No evidence was submitted in the inquiry to suggest that the basic wage
in its character of a * [oundational wage ” of providing, or helping to provide,
a just and reasonuble standard of living to employees whose Income is based
or dependent upon it, was inadequate, and the arguments of both the
employers and employees were directed towards a basic wage based on the
capacity of industry to pay,

The Court, in reviewing the claims of the respondents, in the light of the
existing economie situation, indicated that aithough awarce of the difficulties
besetting industry and of the dependence of Australia’s prosperity wpon
that large part of her productive effort whose rewards ave conditioned by
good seasons and whose prices are largely beyond her control, the Court



56 CrapTER [II,—WagRs a¥d Hours,

was satisfied that the employers had mot discharged the ouns of proving
that the existing siteation called for a reduction of general standards either
in the matier of the basic wage or in the matter of the ordinary working
week, The Court was satisfied that there could be, in the existing situation,
no increase in the basic wage, as was claimed by the Metal Trades Federation.

The Court decided to discontinue the system of antomatically adjusting
the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index numbers
while the basic wage was assessed on the capacity of industry. Tt was
considered ihat “the further the Court has withdrawn from relating the
bazic wage to the fulfilment of any particular standard of neceds, the less
has become the justification for keeping the nominal woge ‘ autematically
adjusted * during the currency of an award ”.* Moreover, there was no
ground for assuming that the capacity of indastry to pay will be maintained
at the snme level or that it will rise or fall coineidentally with the purchasing
power of money. The Court found that the systera of antomatic adjustments
had undoubtedly been an accelerating factor in the rapid inerease in prices
in Australia particularly ia the years 1951 and 1952 and this factor supported
the Court’s decision to discontinue the system.

In regard to the basic wage for {emale employces the Court decided that
no basis for a review of the existing ratio which the female basic wage hore
to the male basic wage existed on the material presented to it, the Court
being satisfied that industry had the capacity to maintain the existing female
hasic wage rates.

In rejecting the claim for an increase in the standard hours of work, the
Court considered that the industry of the country was healthy and prosperous
enough at present to sustain the existing standard (i.e., 40 howrs per weck).

The Court intimated that fime would be saved in futuxe ingniries if the
parties to the disputes, in discussing the principle of the “ capacity to pay ",
direct their attention to the broader aspects of the economy, such as indicated
by a study of—

Employment,

Investment.

Production and Productivity.

Ovorsens Trade.

Overseas Balances.

Competitive position of secondary industry.
Retail Trade.

In order to remove certain misconceptions about the function of the
Court it was stated during the course of the judgment that * the Arbitration
Court is neither & social por an economic legislature, Its function under
Seetion 25 of the Act is to prevent or settle specific industrial disputes .
However, this function must be exercised in the social and economic setting
of the time at which it makes its decision. It must settle indnstrial disputes
upon terms which seem te it to be just, baving regard to conditions which
exist at the time of its deciston. In addition, the Court stressed that ‘“ the
primary rale that a claimant is reguired to substantiate his claim should
always be observed.”}

In accordance with its decision to abolish the automatic adjustment
clauge from its awards, the Court began, on 2Ist October, 1953, to deal with
awards which were not actually saffected by the original order. During this
process the Court announced that it had no other method in mind in

* 77 CAR, P 497 t Ibid, p. 30. 3 Whid, p 31,



TeE Basto WagE anDd CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA. 57

substitution of the automatic adjustment clavses. In fact the only issue
before the Court was the abolition or retention of the adjustiment principle
and that issue had been determined. The basic wage as fixed by the Court
in the new or amended clauses in awards was that operating from August,
1953, and no provision was made for its nutomatic quarterly adjustment.

The last such adjustment had been made on the “ Court ” series retail
price index numbers for the June quarter, 1953.

After the Court had amended all the awards listed before it as a result
of applications by one of the parties to the awards, the Court, on its own
motion under Section 49 of the Commonwealth Coneiliation and Arbitration
Act, listed those awards not the subject of an application by one of the
parties and then proceeded to delete the clanses providing for the automatic -
adjustment of the basic wage.

The power of the Commonwealth Court: of Conciliation and Arbitration
to vary awards not the subject of an application by one of the parties was
unsuceessiully challenged in the High Court of Australia.

(x) Rates Operative, Principal Towns.—The * basic ” wage rates of the
Commonwealth Court for adult males and females, operative in the principal
towns of Australia as from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in August, 1953, are shown in the following table :—

Commonwealth Basic Wage : Weekly Rates(s}, November, 1954,

Rate of Wage. Haie of Wage,
City or Town, City or Towmn.
. Majes. | Fewnales. Blales. | Females
e d.| s d. s d| & 4
New Sonth Wales— Western Anstralia—
Sydney .. .| 243 o182z o Perth .. 236 o | 177 ©
Newcastle (B) . 12435 ol 182 o Kalgoorlie o | 233 o182 o
Port  J{embla-We)- Geraldton .| 240 o] 186 6
longony (B) oo | 243 o182 o Five Towns{e) .. | 237 o | 177 6
Rroken Hill .. | 247 o185 o
Five Towns (e} .. | 242 o} 181 6] Puemania—
C . Hobart .. .. |242 o 81 6
Victoria— Launceston .| 238 ol178 6
gl’elgwur?g} - 235 o 172 g Queenstown . 1233 of174 ©
aelong o 5 o1 ™
Warroumbool (d) .. | 233 © !;6 S Tive Towns (¢} .. [ 240 o 180 o
Mildurs {d) <. {235 o176 o,
Yallourn (d) .. 245' 6 151 o | Thirty Towng{e) .. {236 o177 ©
Five Towns (¢} . 1235 elize o
Six Capital Cities(¢) .. {236 o | 197 ©
Quecnstand—
Brishane .. | 218 © | 163 6 | Australian Capital Ter-
Five Towns(c) .. | 210 0] 164 o© ritory—
Canherra . . .. | 238 of 178 6
South Australin—
Adelaide . . .. {231 o | 173 o | Northern Territory({e}—
Whyalla nnd Iron Darwin .. . la2s5 olgt o
Knob .. .. t236 ol1yr o South of zoth Paral.
Iive Towns (¢} .. | 230 o172 6 lel . . |24z o181 6

{a)} Operative from the begtuning of the first pay-peried eonimencing in August, 1053. By decision
of the Commoaweslth Gourt of Condiliation and Arietrotion, snnouncerd on 12th September, 1953, auto-
matie adjustment of baste wagea jn aceordance with variations oceurring in retai]l price lndex numbers
waa (discontinued in Commonwealth awarids. The rades shown are still uperative (& Based op
Iyiney. (r) Welghted average. {f) Based on Bbelbourne. {¢} See pp. 67 and 6o
regarding epecind londings.



58 Cuarrir IIL—Waces avp Houss.

The rate for provincial towns, other than those mentioned above, is 3s.
less than that for their respective capital cities.

The rate for adult females is 75 per cent. of the male ratc.

A table of Basic Wage Rates from 1923 to 1954 will be found in Section
VIIL of the Appendix.

3. Basic Wage Rates for Females.—(i) Generel.—In its judgment of
17th April, 1934, wherein the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration laid down the basis of its ““ needs ” basic wage for adels males,
the Court made the following statement in regard to the female rate

“ The Court does not think it necessary or desirable, at any rate
at the present time, to declare any wage as a busic wage for female
employees. (lenerally speaking they cairy no family responsibilitics.
The minimum wage should, of courae, never be $oo low for the reasonable
needs of the employee, but those needs may vary in different industriea
In the vartations now to be made the proportion in each award of the
minimum wage for females to that of males will be preserved.”

The previous practice of the Court was therefore contiuued wherehy
each judge granted such proportion of the male rate us he deemed suited
to the nature of the industry and the general circumstances of the case
{tenerally spoaking, this preportion was in the vicinity of 54 per cent. of
the male #ate, althongh in some cases the proportion wus about 56 per cont

Until 1942 this continved to be sabstantially the practice of all Common-
wealth and State industrial tribunals and in the main its continuance was
then made mandatory by Part V. of the National Security (Mconomic
Otganization) Regulations which * pegged ™ as at Ioth February, 1g4z,
all rates of remuncration previously prevailing in any employment. The
only cxceptions allowed were variations to rectify anomalies, variations
resultant from heurings pending prior to Toth February, 1942 and “ cost
of living * variations. )

In March, 1942, however, special action was taken to cownstitute a
Women's Ewployment Board in conjunction with mensuies to encourage
women to vnderfake, in war-tine, work which wonld nermally have bLeen
performed by men. This TBoard was given special jurisdiction to determine
terras and conditions of such cinployment. The Commonwealth Court of
Concilistton nnd Arbitration and State Industrial Tribunals continued to
determine rates of pay, ete, of women engaged in what may broadly be
described as “ women’s work ” in the pre-war sense, while the jurisdiction
of the Women’s Employment Board was made te cover women engaged dnring
the war in worl formerly performed by men or in new work which
immediately prior to the outbrealk of the war was not performed in Australia
by any person.

In July, 1944, Nutional Security (Female Minimum Rates} Regulations
authorized the Commonwealth Court of Conetliation and Arbitration to make
comprehensive investigations {¢) as to whether minimum rates of wage
payable to fernales in industries considered by the Government to be necessary
for wor purposes were unreasonably low in comparison with minimum rates
payable to females in other essential industries, (4) if so, as to whether it was
in the national mterest, and iair and just, to increase such rates, and (c) as to
the amount of such increases.  Determinations could be made for any period
specified by the Court bubt not extending beyond six months after the end
of the war. ln making such determinations the Court was not hound by
Part V. of the National Hecurity (Hcomomic Organization) Regulations,



Tie Basic Wack aNp CHILD EXDOWMENT IN AUSTRALlA, 59

although sueh reyulations applied to the new rates after determination. The
objective of the National Security (Female Minimum Rates) Regulations
was to remove unreasonable disparities which werc creating justified
discontent and hwpeding the manpower authority in redistributing female
labour in vital industries. Thig review commenced in the Court on 23rd
Kebruary, 1945 and ended on 23rd March, judgment being rescrved,

Judgment was delivered by the Full Court on 4th May, 1045,” to the
effect that, in regard to (4) above, the majority of the Full Court (Piper C.J.,
O’Mara and Kelly JJ.) found itself unable to declare that the rates in the
* referred ”§ industries were wunreasonably low compared with those in
the three industries aubmitted by the Crown and the Union representatives
as the standard rates for comparison, namely, those of the Clotlnng, Tubber
and Metal industries, and that there was consequently no necessity to
answer question (b). In a minority judgment, Drake-Brockman and Foster
JJ. answered {a) and (b) in the affrmative.

Following tlis negafive result, the GQovermment, by National Sceunty
(Feuule Mimiun Rates) Begalations (8.R. 1943, Ne. 139) duted 13th
August, Ig45, provided in respect of “ vital ' Industries specilied by the
Minister by notice published in the Guzelte that the remuneration of fenales
employed therein should not be less than 75 per ceut. of the coricsponding
minin male rate. The validity of this Regulation was challenged m
the High Comt by Australun Testiles Pty Lid., but in a judgment dated
3rd December, 1945 the Court (Starke J. dissenting) held that the
Reguiations were 8 valid excrcise of the powers under the National Securify
Act 1939-1943. The rates uuder this Regulation commenced to operate
froin 3Ist August, 1045,

As from rzth October, 1944, the Women's Fmployment DBoard wus
abolished and the Chairman of the Board (A, W, Foster) was wade a
judge of ithe Commeonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration. The
function of the Board under the Women’s Employment Act then devolved
upon the Court as constituted by a judge designated by the Chief Judge.
{Sec S.R. 1944, No. 140.)

The following sub-sections give a brief account of the funstions allotted
to and of the principlea Tollowed by the Women’s Employment Board, and a
sununary of an important judgment delivered by the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliation and Arbitration in 1943 stating the principles followed by
the Court in fixing the hasic rates payable to female workers and the
difference hetween the rates payahle to the women cngaged in *‘ women's
worl ”* and those payalle to the special gionp of women engaged in * men’s

1

work ” in war-time wader the jurisdiction of the Women’s Tmployment
Board. The judgment also deait with the question of “anowalies ™ us
between the rates payable to the two classes of women workers,

(i1) Women's Ewmplowment Bowrd —The funetions of the Women’s
Employment Board were specified by the Woemen's Hmployment Act
1a42.] The purpose of the Act as expressed in the title was *‘ to encoutuge
and regulate the employment of women for the purpose of siding the
prosecubion of the present war ™. ‘The jurisdiction of the Board was
limited to femaies employed (after 2nd BMareh, 1942) on work ususliy
performed by males or which, immediately prior to the outbreak of the war,
was not performed in Austraiia by any person.

* g LAR, .61y 1 Twedve vigal il sblies woere * referred ™ by $he dovernmens lor eonsideration
$ Che Board was oiizoliy sieated ander tegulatiens under the National Securlty  Ack 1039-1940
dabed 25th March, 1g42 (Statufory Ruoles 1gyz. No, 146), but owming to the disallowanee of such
regulations Ly the Senpte on zzed September, 1942, the Bourd operated under the Women's Employment
Act, No. 55 of 194z, 23 fiom 66h Octaler | rog2, which valifated )l previons dedisions. ebé., of the
frst Board (gazetbod onoaath June 1992% The seepwt Roand wae treated on 1okl November, 1042



o0 Crarrir ITIL—Waees anp Houss,

The functions of the Board briefly were to decide what work and what
female workers came within ite jurisdiction {as defined) and the terms and
conditions upon which women might be so employed ineluding hours and
apecial conditions as to safety, welfare and health. The Board was required
to fix rates of payment for such women with regard to their officiency and
productivity in relation to that of males engaged in such wozk and the
Regulations provided that payment to females (engaged on *“ men’s work ™)
should be not less than 60 per cent. nor more than 100 per cent. of the malerate,

The Bouard ceased to function in I944 but the Women’s Employment
Regulations continued to operate vntil 194G, when, by a judgment of the
High Court, such continuation was declared invalid. A summary of the
activities of the Board during ite period of operation was given in previous
issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 84},

{iil) Judgments by Commonwealth Court of Concilintion and Arintration.—
On 24th March, 1943, 4 case Involving determination of general principles as to
rates of wage of female employees not within the jurisdiction of the Women’s
Employment Board was remitted to the Commonwealth Court of Concilia-
tion and Arbitration by the Minister for Labour and National Service under
Regulation g of the National SBecurity (Industrial Peace} Regulations,
particularly as aflecting female workers at Government small arms
ammunition factories. The rates in these cases were considered by their
trade union to be anomalous compared with those awarded by the Women’s
Employment Board to certain other women employed in those foctories.
The Court, in its judgment dated x7th June, 1643, rejected the contentions
of the union (The Arms Explosives and Munition Workers Federation of
Australia) and enunciated im full the principles followed by the Court in
determining female rates of wages within its jurisdiction.

In order to place the matéer in perspective in its relation to the basic
wago for males, the Court traced the bistory of the principles on which the
" basic wage for males was determined from its original declaration by Mr,
Justice Higgins in his “ Harvester ” judgment of 1907 {sec pp. 49-50 of
this Report) and continued—-

** Although since 1930, when the ‘economic or productivity
factor ' emerged as the ‘ dominant factor” in the problem of assess-
ment [of the basic wage of adult male employees], tho adequacy of
the wage to meet the requirements of any ‘ specified family unit ' has
been only a subsidiary consideration, subsidiary that s to say to the
question of the capacity of the national production to sustain a particalar
wage level, it is plain that the Court has not held that ils busic wage
bas been fixed &t too low a figure to meet the normal and reasonable
needs of a family of husband, wife and at least one child. Nor has its
adequacy to that extent been questioned. In this sense it can still
be regarded as a family wage, inasmuch as it has heen accepted as
sufficient at all events to provide ‘ frugel comfort ' for a man, his wife
and at least one dependent child. TFor present purposes it is enough
to say that, until a proper investigation demonstrates the contrary to
be the case, we cannot but bold that the amount provided is more than
sufficient to meet the normal and reasonable requirements of an
unmarried worker with no dependants to support out of his earnings,
And the same may be said of the living or basic wages determined by
authorities functioning under State legislation as appropriste for male

* oo CAR, p.osglL.



Tae Basre Waog axp CHp ERDOWMENT IN AUSTRALLA- 61

employees within their jurisdiction. The method of assessment of wage
ratezs for adult male workers adopted and followed by industrial
suthorities throughout Australia has been to fix a basic wage portion
adequate for the estimated needs of some family group and to add o
thal some additional payment in recognition of the skill or experience
possessed by the worker or the special conditions met with in his
particular occupation. The basic wage portion has had no reference
to work value; it has been assessed in accordance with needs and it
has never heen either held or snggested to be inadequate to meet the
normal and veagsonable needs not only of the worker Limself but also
of his wife and at least une dependent child.”

The Court in its judgment then set out decisions arrived at by varioua
Commonwealth and State Courts since 1972 when the Commonwealth Court
first. dealt diveetly with the problem of women's wages. Mr. Justice Higgina
dealt with the case, and stated * I fixed the minimum in 1907 of 7a. per
day by finding the sum which would meet the normal needs of an average
employce, one of his normal needs being the need for domestic life. If he
has & wife and children, he is under an obiigation—cven a legal obligation—
to maintain them. Iow is such a minimum applicable to the case of a
woman . . . . % She is not, unless perbaps in very exceptional
circumstances, under any such obligation. The minimum cannot be based
on exceptional eases.”

L

In respect of the “ minimum rate’ cnjoined by the Commeonwealth
Arbitration Act, he held that * Nothing is clearer than that the ‘minimum
rate’ referred to in Section 40 means the minimum rate {or a class of workers,
those who do work of a certain character. If blacksmiths are the class of
workers, the minimum rate must be such as recognizes that blacksmiths
are usually men, If fruit-pickers are the class of workers, the minimum
rate must bo such as recognizes that, up to the present at least, most of the
pickers are men (although women have been usuvally paid less), and that
men and women are fairly in competition as to that cluss of work. If
milliners are the class of workers, the minimum rate must, I think, be such
as recognizes $hat all or nearly all milliners are women, and that men are
not usually in competition with them.”'*

In its review the Court stated “ the fixation of the basic wage for women
ab araounts below 60 per cent. of that fizxed for men has been general in the
awards and determinations of this Court and otler industrial authorities of
Australia .

The Court laid dewn general principles in the foliowing words i—

“It is beyond question that the general rule adopted and followed
by the Australian industrial suthorities in the assessment of wages
for adult women workers, engaged upon werk suitable for women in
which they cannot fairly be sald to be in competition with men for
employment, has been and still is to fix a foundational amount,
calenlated with reference to the needs of a single woman who has to
pay for her board and lodging, has to maintain herself out of her
earnings, but has no dependants to support; and to add to this
foundational or basic amount such marginal amounts as may be
appropriate in recognition of the particular skill or experience of the
particular workers in question or as compensation for the partieulsr
conditions whick they encounter in their ocoupations . . .

* 6CAR,p. 73,



62

CuaPreR JII.—Wacks anp Hooms,

“ Just as the wagesa for male workers are assessed by adopting first
a Toundntional wage—the basic wage—and adding to it marginal
amounts fixed sccording to the relative skill and expertence of particular
workers or groups of workers, or to the special conditions they encounter,
30 too are women's wages, for work suitable to them in which they will
uot be disadvantaged by male competition, fixed by adding to a
foundational or basiec amount snalogous marging. But in cach case
the foundationnl wage is in principle and justice different. The man’s
busic wage i more than sufticient for his personal needs; it purports
to provide lim with enoungh to support some family. The woman’s,
on the other hand, purports to be enocugh for her to maintain herself
onty. No allowance is made for the support of any dependants. The
man’s wage has been measured by this Court with reference to the
dominating factor of the productive capacity of industry to susbain it
and with due regard consequently to what its application in industry
will mean, to the marginal structure which rises above it, and to the
consequent wages which will in accordance with established rules and
practice be paid to women and to minots.

“In the course of the hearing the Chief Judge drew attention to
the necessity which would occur, if women’'s rates were to bo usscssed
on the basig that relative efliciency and produstivity (as between men
and women) were to constitute the dominant factor, for a review of
the principles in accordance with which the basic wage las Dbeen
Jetermined. "That this necessity would arise must he apparent. For
the baste wage for aduit males has been fixed at as high an amount
as the Court has thought practicable in all the cireumstances of the
case, including the circumstance of the existing proportionaic levels of
wages for women and minors. The share of men workers in the fruits
of production will need to be reduced if women are to participate therein
on an equal footing, or on a better footing generally than that to whieh
they have hitherto heen held to be eutitled.

“TIt is desirable that we should indicate us clearly as possible the
efteet of the conclusions to which the review of the principles of wage
assessment we bave made has led us. 1t is that, so Jong as the
foundntional or basic wage for women is assessed according lo a
standard different from that which is the basis of the foundational or
bagic wage—a family wage—for men, the Court will not, in the
exercise of its functton of adjudicating between opposing interesis,
raise the general level of women’s minimum wages in gecupations
enitahle for women, and in which they do not encounter considerable
competition from men, nceording to a comparison of their efliciency
and productivity with the officiency and productivity of men doing
substantially similar work. "To do so would at once depress the relative
standard of living of the family as a group, and of tts individual members,
as compared with that of the typical single woman wage-earner.’”*

Tu December, 1943,7 Drake-Brockman . of this Court, in dealing with

women cmplovees in the Clothing (Dressmaking and Tailoring Sections)
and Rubbher industrics, myarded for the duration of the war and {fm
gix months thereafter ns a * flat rate * for the industry 75 per cent. of the

* needs ” basic wage, plus the ‘‘ prosperity

"

and “industry 7 losdings

ordinarily applicable. The reeson for this action was (in the words of the

* sl ALR,p 1o t 31 CAR., pP. 632 and 648,



Tnm Jias10 Waor avp CéiLe LKDOWMENT TN AUSTBALIa, 63

judgment} as follows: it was also common ground [between sll the
parties] that wastage of the employees in the industry doring the last three
years had been exceptionally heavy and that it was essensial that some
means should be found to attract women to the industry and thereafter

to retain them for some reasonable period of time after they had been
trained.”

In July, 1944, the Natioval SBecurity (Female Minimum Wage) Regula-
tiong extended the diseretion of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in fixing feinale minimun: wage rates in “ vital ” industries in
war-time as briefly described on page 58,

The Commonwenaith Concilistion and Arbitration Act 1947 (see Labour
Report No. 37, page 50) provided amongst other things that * a Conciliation
Commissioner shall not be empowered to make an order or award altering
. . {(d) the minimum rate of remunerstion for adult females
i an industey.” Ag the result of doubts which srose as to the powers of
the Commissioners to “fix ” a basic wage, the matter came before the
Full Court of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
for clarification at the instance of several trade unions. Judgment was
delivered on 276h July, 1948, and it was held tbat Concilistion Commissioners
kod jurisdiction to fix the female rates in question under the provisions
of the Act, but it wag also leld that the provision referred only to the basic
element in any prescribed female rates. Where, however, such a prescribed
rate did not. specifically fix or disclose the busic wage element, the appropriate
Congiliation Comanissioner hiad to fix the rate, and when such rate ad been
fixed its alteration became & matter for the Court. In view of the faet that
there were fifteen Cominissioners whose views might differ as to the element
of the rates of pay of adult females which could be aseribed to an adult
femalc basic wage anzlogous to the basic wage for adult males, the Govern-
ment in December, 1948, passed an Act (No. 77 of 1948) further amending the
above-mentioned Act to aubhorize the Court—and the Court alone—to fix
the basic rate by providing that * » Conciliation Commissioner shall not be
erupowered to nake an opder ot award . . . . {d) determining o
altering  the minimum rate of remuneration for adult females in an
industry.”

A further amending Act (No. 86 of 1949) empowered the Counrt to
determine or alter 2 * busie wage for adult females 7 which was defined as
* that wage, or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable for an
aclult fomale, withont regard to any circumstance pertaining to the work
apon which, or the industry in which, she iz employed.”

At the end of the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 53) the Common-
wealth Court of Consiliation and Arbitration by a majority deciston fixed a
new basic weekly wage for adult females at 75 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
m December, 1950.

In the 1952-53 Basic Wage and Standard Honrs Inquiry the employers
claimed a reduction in the proportion the female basic wage bore to the
male basic wage from 75 to 60 per cent. and bised this claim on two grounds,
The employers elaimed that the existing ratio was unjust and unreasonable
having regard to the principles of male basic wage fixation and also that the
exisling ratio constituted an additional burden on employers at a time when
the cconomy was adversely affected by the ievel of wage costs. The first
contention wos based on the fact that the male basic wage was a family



64 Crarrep 11, —Waces anp Houns,

wage whereas the female hasic wage was to provide for only one person.
The Court in its judgment stated that “no evidence was presented to enable
it to assess the reasonable needs either of a family group, typical, average
or appropriate or of a typical or average woman wage-earner whose wage
should be within the concept of the definition of * basic wage ' in section 25 "*
{of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act).

On the second contention, the jndgment stated that * the Court finds it
impossible to say that the higher ratio of the women’s basic wage to the
men’s, adopted by the Ig50 decision, has resulted to date in either a
significant degree of unemployment amongst women or, generally spealking,
a compa,mtwcly greater wages cost burden having to be carried, at the
expense of rcasonable profits, by enterprises employing a relatweiy higher
proportion of women workers.”* The Court decided that there was no
basis for a review of the existing ratio and ordered that the female basic
wage should remain at 75 per cent. of the male basic wage.

4. Angtralian Territories.—(i) Australion Capital Territory.—Prior to
1922 the lowest rate payable to an unskilled labourer was not defined as a basic
wage, as all wages were paid under the authority of the Federal Capital
Commission as a lump sumn for the particalsr oceupation in which the worker
way employed. But in 1922 an Industrial Board commenced to operate
under 3 local Ordinance (se¢ page 28). A summary of the decisions made
by the Industrial Board during its period of operation was given in earlier
issues of the Labour Report (se¢ No. 40, page 8g).

By an amending Ordmance, No. 4 of 1949, the Industrial Board was
abolished and its functions were transferred to authoritics established under
the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act. Tndustrial matters
are now determincd by either the Commonwealth Court of Coneiliation and
Arbitration or the Concilistion Commissioner assigned to the Australian
Capital Territory. It was provided, however, that all existing orders and
agreements should continue to operate subject to later orders, awards and
determinations made by the Court or Commissioner.

In reviewing the Australian Capital Territory awards following its
decision of 12th October, 1g50, the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration fixed the Canberra basic wage at £8 5a. per week for adult
males, operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
December, 1g50.f Thiz amount was the “ needs ” basic wage a3 expressed
by the Court’s Second Series index number for Canberra for the Septerber
quarter, 1950, with the prescribed addition of £1 55. The new rate repre-
senfed an increase of 13s. 6d. & week over that previously payable,

The rate payable in the Ferritory (in respect only of workers outside the
Commonwezlth Fublic Service), operative from the beginning of the first
pay-period commencing in Avgust, 1953, was 238s. per week. The basic
wage is no longer automatically adjusted in accordance with vasiations in
retail price index numbers following the Commonwealth Court’s decision in
the 1952-53 Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry (see page 54).

(1) Northern Territory.—The determination of the basic wage for this
Territory comes within the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration.

‘There are, in fact, two basic wages operating—{a) in respect of areas
north of the zoth paralle] of South Latitude, and generally referred to as the
* Darwin * rate, and (b} in respect of areas south of that paralle]l. These
are caleulated on different bases as set out in the following paragraphs.

* 77 C.AR, P 504. t 69 C.A.R,, p. 456,



TiE Bagic Waae 4Np CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUASTRALIA. 65

(o) The Darwin Basic Wage—This wage was first determined by the
Court in 197T5% when the Deputy President (Powers J.) awarded a rate
of £3 174, per week, or 1s. gd. per hour, for an unskilled labourer, whick
included an allowance of 4. for lost time,

The basic wage level again eame under consideration when the wage
for carpenters and joiners was reviewed by Mr. Justice Powers in 1916-17.1
The Judge referred to an agreement dated 2nd Jupe, 1916, between the
Amalgainated Curpenters and Joiners and the Northern Agency (formerly
Vestey Brothera) which provided for rates based on a budget of the catinated
living requirements of a fanily conmsting of a man, wife and two dependent
children, amounting to £3 11s. 1d. per week. As the amount awarded
{2s. 4d. per hour) for carpenters, however, was over £5 per weck, the Judge
felt that o fair living wage was fully assured. His Honor stated that he did
oot find anything to cause him to alter the judgment given on 15th March,
1913, when he prescribed a wage of 1s. gd. per hour.

Up il 1924 the practice of the Court had beea to fix the basic wage in
accordance with the principles laid down in 1616, and in conmexion with an
applieation in 1924 concerning the rate for employees of the Commeonwealth
Raihways, when the wage for these workers stood at £5 4s. 6d., the Judge
(Powers J.) refused to alter the wage. He stated that he had in mind the
amount of £9 121, to which he would have felt justified in adding £t to
compensate for the many disadvantages caused by isolation, especially the
loss of or extra expense of the proper edncation of the children. He con-
sidered, therefore, that the wage of £5 4s. 6d. then payable contained a
apecial allowance on such aceount, and that the question of such special
allowances was a matter for employers and employees to settle hetweon
theuselves.}

In 19275 Judge Beeby also referred to the regimen of 1916, and implied
that gince then it had formed the foundation of the basic wages fixed by the
Court, and that the sufficiency of the regimen, except as to rent and one or
two minor omissions, had never been questioned.  On this occasion he fixed
the basic wage at £5 10s. per week, or 23. 6d. per hour, including zos. per
week district allowance which was suggested by Mr. Justice Powers in his
1924 award as being a reasonable amount.

As there was no adjustnient clause tn operation in Territory awards, the
basic wage of £5 10s. remained in operation until 1934, excepting that it
wag reduced by the Financial Emergency Act, 1631, to £4 168. 3d. per week.

In 1934] the Full Court for the first time considered the basic wage,
The Court brought the regimen of the 1916 agreement up to date, altered
the rent figure from 45s. to 65s. per month, and arrived at the amaunt of
£4 108. gd. per week. This was £1 4s. gd. above the Court’s * needs ™ basic
wage recently declared for the six capital cities, the Court regarding the
differcnce as representing the extra amount required to purchase the same
standard of living as in the six capital cities, with nothing by way of com-
pensation sailowance. Antomatic adjustment provisions first introduced
into the awards by this judgment were effected by inserting an appropriate
Adjustment Scale based on the equation of £4 Tos. gd. to the Food and
Groceries tetail price index number (Special) 1,184 for Darwin for the month
of August, T934. '

In 19389 the Court granted a “loading ” of 3s. per week on the wage
because the Commonwealth Governuent had extended to the Territory its
general civil service inerease of £8 per annum.

* g9 CAL, po1. t i CAR., p 51, tza CAR, P 737, § 25 CA R, p. B0,
I3z C.AR., P 0ga. T 33 C.AL, p. 505

760/55.—4



66 CnapTer ITL,—WacEs axp Houms.

In 1939 an additional amount was added to the basic wage as a special
loading to ofiset the increase in the cost of living not reflected by the index
numbers. The loading was 16s. 3d. for employecs on works and 10s. for
railway employees.* Tn February, 1940, before an autematic adjustment
increase of 2s. became payable, the Court suspended the adjustment clause
pending further inquiry.}

In 19417 the Full Court again reviewed the basic wege and, after a full in-
vestigation of its past history, awarded £5 12s. gd., wmade up of (4) £4 T0s. 9d.
awarded in 1934 ; (D) 4s. 1n respeet of acerned .l.d]u‘itmellt‘% sinee 1930 ;
(¢) 5s. additional allowance for rent; and (d) two constant {unadjastable)
“loadings ” of 35. and 10s. per week. The Court also restored the adjustment
clouse by equating £4 158, gd. of the foregoing amounts (£4 10s. 9d. plus
59, rent) to the base index 1,184 of the former adjustment scale (based solely
on the ¥ood and (roceries price index number), This, however, never
became effective owing to its being superseded early in 1942 by the Blakeley
Orders referred to below. The two “ loadings * were not made adjustable.
All other “ loadings " mentioned above were dropped.

The basis of adjustment was altered by A. Blakeley, C.C., by Qrders dated
2gth January, 194285 owing to the urgent necessity to provide, over the
period of the war, for adjustments in respect of rent, clothing and other
miscellaneous iteras of domestic expenditure which, with the exception
of rent, had already increased considerably in price throughout Australia,
and threatened to increase furtber as the war contibued. Adjustment
by means only of the Food and Groceries Index was therefore no longer doing
justice to the workers of the Territory, since the workers elsewhere in Australia
were enjoying the benefit derived from the adjustment of their wages by
means of the more comprehensive “ (' geries retail price index,

Ag there was no “C” series retail price index for the Territory, nor
was it possible to compile one on the basis of prices in Darwip, the only
alternative was to create a ** coniposite ” index with the help of prices tor
these additional items from some other fown of somewhat similar living
conditions. The town selected as being most suitable for this purpose was
Townsville, and the * composite ” index was therefore computed on the
basis of food and groceries prices in Darwin, combined with Townsville
prices for remt, clothing and other miscellaneous items of domestic
expenditure mentioned abave, the index being designated  The Darwin
Bpecial * All Memns ™ Index

Taking the December quarter, 1040, as a suitable period upon which adjust-
ments should be based, for which quarter the Speeial * All Ttems " index
nwnber was 1,036, the Cowrt’s basic wage of £4 19s. od. {including 4s.
for accrued adjustments) deelured in its judgtment of 7th April, 1941}
was related (not ““equated ”} to the index number division (1031-1043)
conteining index number 1,036 of the * C* series adjustinent scale formerly
used by the Court in its awards (Base:I923-27 == 1,000 = 8Is.), thus
giving workers in the Territory the same basis of adjustment as that
operating in respect of all workers throughout Awstrulia coming within the
jurizdiction of the Court. It should be noted in &his cennexion that the
Court’s “ needs ™ equivalent of index number 1,036 was 84s., se that 154, gd.
of the Darwin wage was left “unadjustable™. The ate payable from 1st
February, 1942 {when the new basis first becaine operative}, on the basis of
mdex nunber 1,099 for the December quarter, 1941, was therefore £5 17s. 9d.,

* 20 CA R o323z and 4t CAR., P 269, ¥ 42 CAN, P 164, 1 ¢a CLAR., p. 253,
§460A1€,p 41 I 44 C.AK., P 252.



THE Bas1c Wack AND CHILD ENDOWMERT IN AUSTRALIA. 67

inelusive of 58. by adjustnients under the scale sinee the December quarter,
1940 (1,036), and the two unadjustable *“ loadings ™ of 3s. and 10s. granted
by the Court’s judgment of 7th April, 1941.

Following the bomnbing of Darwin on 1gth February, 1942, and on sab-
sequeat oceasions, it wus no longer possible to obtain even food and groceries
prices in Darwin, and prices from Alice Springs and Tennant Creek were
substituted for those of Darwin in the Special Index by means ot o suitable
“graft * of the new to the old prices in order to cancel out the effect on the
index due solely to this substitution.*®

On an application by the unieus for the addition to the basic wage in
the Territory of the amount of 7s. per week added by the Court elsewhere
in Australia by s “ Interim ™ Basie Wage Jodgment of 13th December,
1946 [see page 52, {vii)], the Full Court on 13th March, 1947, decided to
postpone the matter pending a general review of the basic wage in the
Territury, although the Court granted the amount in the case of areas south
of the zoth parallel of South Latitude (sec below). 'This further review
was opened in Darwin with preliminary evidence talken by J. H. Portus,
C.C., on 16th February, 10948, and ultimately dealt with hy the Full Court
e Adelaide on 20th May, 1948. The Court made an “ interim ” judgment,
pending the hearing and finalization of the basic wage inquiry held in
I949-50 at the instance of the combined unions throughout Australia [see
page 53, (viii)], granting the current equivalent of the 7a. referred to above,
namely, 8s. In the judgment the Court adopted as from the March quarter,
1948, the new Darwin Special “ All Iftems ” Index (containing the restored
prices of food and groceries for Darwin proper, plus Townasville prices for
rent, clothing and miscellaneous items), namely, 1,283, and transferred the
basis of adjustment from the existing Automatic Adjustinent Scale (“C”
Series) on 1,000 = 81s. per week to the new scale on 1,000 == 87a, per weck
[in conformity with the “ Court " Index (2nd Series)]. The new basiec wage
wags to come into operation from the beginning of the fivst pay-period
commencing after 206h May, 1948. The resultant total basic wage payable
was therefore £7 os. gd., made up of £5 125, {the “ needs” equivalent of
index number 1,283 mentioned above), the “ unadjustable ” amount of
158. ad. (see page 66} and the loadings of 3s. and 10s.

Consequent upoa the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the Tgqg-50 Basic Wage Inquiry an “interim ” increase
of £1 zs. per week was authorized pending a special inquiry into the fixation
of 2 new basic wage for the Northern Territory.f As a result of the latter
inquiry the Court apnounced, on 19th November, 1951, that it would make
an order “ based upon the consent and agreement of the parties for a basic
wage in the Northern Territory of £10 Tos. per week.” The new rates were
operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
November, 1951. The Darwin Special “ All Items 7 Index (see above) was
retained as the basis for subsequent quarterly adjustments but with the
index number of 1824 equated to 2o0s. per week, Subsequently by decisions
of the Coneilintion Commissioner a special loading of T0s. per weel:, operative
from the same date as the new basic wage, was added to the wago rates in
most awards appiicable to that part of the Northern Territory north of the
20th parallel of South Latitude. This loading should he taken into account
in any analysiz or comparison invelving the basic wage component of such
wage rufes.

* 48 C AR, . 20 t 6o CALR, P 836



68 Crarves IIT.—Waces avp Hovrs.

The basic wage for this area of the Northern Territory, operative from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in Awgust, 1953, was
2558. per week. The basic wage is no longer awtomatically adjusted in
accordance with variations in reteil price mndex numbers following the
Court’s decision in the Ig52-53 Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry
(see poge 54).

(6) Northern Xerritory (South of the 20th parallel of South Latitude).—There
are two main groeups of employees in this area of the Northern Territory,
wamely, employecs of the Commonwealth Railways and employees of the
Department of Works (formerly the Works and Services Branch of the
Department of the Interior),

The few Commonwealth Railways employees engaged in the area are at
Alice Springs and in several small permanent-way gangs between Alice
Springs and the South Australian border.

Prior to 1937 Commonwealth Railways employees were covered by awards
of the Commonwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration, but since that
year the rates of pay (including the basie wage) have been as prescribed by
determinations of the Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator. 1t has
been the practice of the Court and the Public Service Arbitrator to fix a
common base rate for Commonwealth Railways employees (the main centre
being Port Augusta} and to provide, by means of * District Allowances"”,
additional rates to employces in isolated areas.

Prior to 3rd February, 1933, Commonwealth employees (other than
Commonwealth Railways employees) engaged in the Northern Territory
gouth of the zoth parallel of South Latitude were paid the Darwin basic wage,
The Full Court in Judgment issued on 13th November, 1934,* fixed a rate
of 8os. per week for Works and Services employees, which included an amount
of 73. per week to cover the cost of {freight on goods purchased from the
Railway Stores at Port Augusts. This rate compared with £4 r0s. od.
being paid in areas north of the zoth parailel, and with £3 5s. in Adelaide,

Provision was also inade for the adjustment of this wage to be
made in the manner provided by the Court for railway employees at Alice
Springs, nawmely, on the basis of the Court’s “ C” series adjustment scale in
accordance with the variations of the “ Special™ index number for Port
Augusta (inclusive of Railway Stores prices for grocerics and dairy produce).
Although no base index number was mentioned, it can he taken that the
base index number division of the scale {8og-820 = 66s.) was the starting
point of the variations and was related to a total basic wage of £4, as this
division contained *° C ” scries index number 819 (Special) for the SBeptember
quarter, 1934—from which it will also be observed that only 66s. of the total
wage was actually adjustable,

The 3s. per week “ loading” granted by the Court in 1938 (see page
65} applied to employees located south of the 20th parallel of South Latitude
a8 well as to those engaged north thereof.

At a hearing on I2th and x3th March, rg47, the Full Court granted to
warkers in ¢his area the amount of 7s, per week consequent upon its
“Interim "' Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 1946, as an addition
bo the ““adjustable” part of the basie wage applicable. The questions
raised as to a general review of the basic wage in the Territory as a whole
were postponed pending the hesring and finalization of the basic wage
inquiry held in 1949-50 at the instance of the combined unions of Australia
(see page 53).

* 33 C.AR, D. 047



THE Basic Wage ANp CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA. .69

By an Order of 11tk October, 1949, the Full Court amended the existing
award to provide for the adjustment to dute and thereafter (by means of
the * G Series Automatic Adjustment Scale) of the 73, per week “ excess ”
over the contemnporaneous “ needs’ rate granted by the Full Court on
13th November, 1934 (see page 68). The relevant “ Special ¥ “ C* series
index number for the latter period (as indicated above) was 81g, equivalent
to & ** needs * wage of £3 6s. per week, and the above adjustment was effected
by an additional columzn to the Scale caleulated or the basis of raising the
weekly “ needs ” equivalents by the ratio of 73s. to 60s., or by multiplying
the successive weekly ““ necds " rates by the factor 1.10606. Thus, the
base rate of the Scale 1000 = 87s. became gbs.

The Order was expressed to come into operation from the first Sunday in
December, 1949, on the basis of the index nnmber for the September quarter,
1949 as the starbing point. The ‘“ needs ” rate for this was £0 Is. which
by the above formula became £6 I4s., and to this were added the loadings
previously payable of 7s. for * Freight Costs ” and 3s. for “ Prosperity "
loading, making & total basic wage of £7 4s., representing an increase of
0s. per weck over the basic wage caleulated on the former basis.

Conzequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1049-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 53) am
“interim ” increase of £1 2s. per week was aunthorized pending a special
inquiry into the fixation of a new basic wage for the Northern Territory.
As a result of the latter inquiry the Court announced, on 1gth November,
1951, that it would make an order “ based upon the consent and agreemment
of the parties for a basic wage in the Northern Territory at £10 ros. per
week . The new rates were operative from ghe beginning of the fizst
pay-period commencing in November, 1951. The Port Augusta Special ““ All
ltems ” Index (see above) was retained as the basis {or subsequent quarterly
adjustments but with the index number of 1757 equated to xg4s. per week.
Subsequently by decisions of the Conciliation Commissioner, 2 special
loading of 7s. per week operative from the same date as the new basic wage
was added to the wage rates m most awards applicable to that part of the
Northern Territory south of the zoth parallel of South Latitude. This loading
should be taken into account in any analysis or comparison invelving the
hasic wage component of such wage rates.

The basic wage for this area of the Northern Territory, operative from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in August, 1953, was
242s. per weck. The basic wage is no longer automatically adjusted in

accordance with variations in retail price mdex numbers following the
Court’s decision in the I952-53 Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry
(see page 54).

5. State Basic Wages.—(i) New South Wales.—The first determination

undcr the New Seuth Wales Industrial Arbitration Act of a standard

* living ” wage for adult male employces was made on 16th February, 1914,
when the Court of Industrial Arbitration fixed the * living ” wage at £2 8s. per
week for aduit male employees n the metropolitan area. A Board of Trade
established in 1918, with power to deterniine the ' living ™ wage for adalt
male and female employees in the State, made numerous declarations during
the period 1918 to Ig25, but ceased to function after the Induatrial Arbicration
(Amendment) Act 1926 transferred its powers to the Industrial Commission
of New South Wales, as from 15th April, 1926. The Industrial Arbitration
(Amendment) Act 1927 altered the consitution of the Industrial Commission
{rom a single Commissioner to one consisting of thres members. Act No.
14 of 1936, however, provided for the appointment of four members and



0 Cuarver 1IL.—Waors axp HouUns.

Act No. 36 of 1938 for the appointment of not less than five and not more
than six members. The Commission was directed, fnler alia, ‘‘not more
frequently than once in every six months to determine a standard of living
and to declare . . . . the living wages based upon such standard for
adnlt male and female employees in the State.” The Industrial Arbitration
{Amendment) Act 1932 directed the Commission within twenty-eight days
from the end of the months of March and Septeinber to adjust the living
wages so declared to aceord with the increased or decreased cost of main-
taining the determined standard, The first declaration of the Commission
was made on 15th December, 1926, when the rate for adult males was fixed
at £4 4a. per weelk, the same rate as that previously declared by the Board of
Trade. The adult male rate was determined on the family unit of a man,
wife and two children from Igr4 to 1925; a man and wife only in 1927,
with family allowances for dependent children; and a man, wile, and one
child in I929, with family allowances for other dependent children. With
the adoption in 1937 of the Commenwealth basic wage, however (sez below),
the identification of a specified family unit with the basic wage
disappeared.

Employees in rural industries are not covered by the rates shown in the
following table ; a living wage for rural workers of £3 6s. per week was in
foree for twelve months from October, X92I and a rate of £4 48, operated
from June, 1927 to December, 1929, when the power of industrial tribunals
to fix & living wage for rural workers was withdrawn,

The variations in the living wage determined by the industrial tribunals
of New South Wales are shown below :—

Basic Wage Variations in New Souith Wales.
{Stwde Juriediction.)

Male, Fenulo.
Date of Derlaration. l:::;lc“}:':ﬁa Date of Leclaration. l:)“;lcw‘::]f_‘
£ » d. £ & 4
16th February, 1914 2 8§ o ..
17th Pecember, 1915 212 6 .
18th August, 1016 2 15 G .. o
sth Septernber, 1918 3 0 0 17th December, 1915 TI0 @
&th October, 1910 317 © z3rd December, 1919 L 19 o
8th October, 1920 4 5 0© 23rd December, 1920 z2 3 0
8th Qctober, 1921 4 2= O 2z2nd Dacenber, 1921 F I T
12¢h May, 1022 . 318 o oth Octoler, 1922 119 6
1oth April, 1923 .. 319 0 [ 2 0 0
7th September, 1923 4 2 0 2 1 6
24th August, 1925 4 4 © 2 2 6
27th June, 1927 .. 4 5 @ z2 6 o
20th December, 1929 4 2 6 z 4 6
26th August, 1932 310 © 118 o
rrth April, 1933 .. 3 8 6 > {a) < 117 o
20th October, 1933 3 6 6 116 o
26th April, 1034 .. 1 7 6 116 6
18th April, 1035 .. 3 8 6 1E7 ©
24th April, 1036 .. 3 9 © thi 17 6
27th October, 1936 310 O 118 o
27th April, 1937 .. 311 6(g) J X 118 6
{#) From r1oz3 dates of declarsdinn were the same na those for made rtes, thh Tato deslrad
£1 158, 6., but Iaw atended fo pravide o pete for Temates wb 54 per cent, of thiat Tor nales {g) Frot

October, 1937 the rates follow those of 1he Commonwetlth Court of Conciliation und A bitration for New
South Wales.



Tae Bastc Wage anp Crien ENDOWMENT I¥ ATUSTRALLA. 71

Following on the judgment of the Commonweaslth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration of 23rd June, 1637 (see page 5I), the Government of New
South Wales decided to bring the State Basic Wage into line with the Cornmon-
wealth rates ruling in the State, and secured an amendment of the Industrial
Arbitration Act (No. 9 of 1937) to give effect thereto. The Act came into

eration from the commencement of the first pay-period in October, 1937,
T]ine general prineciples laid down by the Commonwealth Coust were followed
ag closely as practicable and provision was made for the automatic adjust-
ment of wages in conformity with variations of retail prices as shown by
the Commeonwcalth Court's *“ AH Ttems ™ retail price index numbers,
shortly known us the “ Court ™ series of index numbers. The Common-
wealth Court’s principle of treating the *“ Prosperity ” loadings as a separate
and non-adjustable part of the total basic wage was adopted. The rates for
country towns were, with certain exceptions, fixed at 3s, per week below the
metropolitan rate; aud Crown employees, as defined, received a “ Prosperity *
loading of 53. per weck, as against the 6s. laid down for employees in
outside industry, The hasic rate for adult fernales was fixed at 54 per cent,
of the adult male rate to the nearcst sixpence. The provigions of the main
Acts for the periodic declaration of the living wage by the Industrial Com-
mission were rcpealed, bit the amending At placed on the Commission the
responsibility of altering all awards and agreements in conformity with the
mtentiona of the new Act; to defiue boundaries within which the vamous
rates are to operate ;* and to specify the appropriate * Court ™ series retail
price index numbers to which they are to be related.

An amendment to the Indastrial Arbitration Act was assented to ob
23rd November, 1950, which empowered the Industrial Coinmission to vary
the terms of awards and industrial agreements affecting male rates of pay,
to the extent to which the Commission thought fif, to give effect to the
alteration in the basic wage for adult males made by the judgment of the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration of 12th October, 1950.
In the case of female rates of pay the Commission was empowered to
review the terms of awards and industriasl agrecements snd to vary such
terms ag in the circumstances the Conmission decided proper, but no
variation was lo fix rales of pay for femule employees lower than the Com-
monwealth basic wage for adult females,

To [facilitate the work of the Commission, awards were divided into
separate cluszes, and orders issved regarding the variations 10 be made to
those in cach elass. The rates {or adult males were increased by the same
amounts as the corvesponding Connmonwealth rates, with special provision
to cover the easos of apprentices, easual worlers and employees on piecework,
In deciding the variation for female employecs the Commission prescribed
an increase in the total wage rate (i.e., basic wage plus marginal rate) of
£1 4s. 6d. per week subject to the statutory ]}rowslon {incorporated in the
amendment of 23rd November) that the mninimum total rate was to be not
legs than the basic wage for adult fernales prescribed in Commonwealth
awards, that is, ab least 75 per cent. of the corresponding male busic wage
rate

In the judgment delivered on g9th Marck, 1657, giving reasons for its
decision on female rates, the Commisston decided that the basic wage for
adult females prescribed by the Commonwealth Court in reality included
a portion “ due to sccondary econsiderations,” and conld nét be considered
& “ reasonable and proper busic wage for the assessment of rates of female
employees under the Industrial Arbitration Aet ”, -

a2 NSW IG, pp. 7833



72 CpaprrER HNT.—WaaEs anp Hoons.

In discussing the composition of the amount of £6 3s. 6d. which the
Commeonwealth Court, in its judgment of October, 1950, had preseribed as
the basic wage for adult females in New South Wales, the Commission
stated ;—

* After giving the matter fullest consideration, we think in the
circumstances it 19 reasenable to allecate £1 of the said sim of £6 3s. 6d.
to secondary consideraiions and to regard the amount of £1 4s. 6d. as
an addition proper to be made to the pre-existing basic wage in New
South Wales of £3 19s. The total, £5 33, 6d, becomes therefore the
true female basic wage in New South Wales ™. *

As a consequence of the overriding statutory requirement that no rate
for adult fernales in Btate awards shall {all below the Commonwealth basic
wage for adult females, the amount of the quarterly adjustments to the
female basic wage for changes in the * Court ™ series index numbers is the
same in Commounwenlth and State awards.

By on amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act in June, 1051, the
differentiation in rates for the basic wage in different districts and for
employees under Crown awards was eliminated as. a gencral rule, making
the basic wage thronghout most of the State equal to that paid in Sydney,
the main exception being the Broken Hill district where a different basic rate
still prevaila,

The decision of the Commonwealth Court of Concilistion and Arbitration
in Scptember, 1953 to discontinue the system of auvtomatic adjustment of
the basic wage consequent on changes mn the ““ Conrt ” series retail price
index numbers was considered by the New Sonth Wales Industrial Com-
mission. On 23rd October, 1953 the Commission certified that there had
been an alteraiton in the principles npon whick the Commonwealth basic
wage was compuied and ordered the deletion of the automatic adjustment
clauses from awards and agrecments within its jurisdiction }

As 2 result, the basic wages applicable for the State, excluding Broken
Hilf, and operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in August, 1953, have remained unchanged at £12 33. per week for adult
males and £9 2s. for adult femsles.

The pricciple of supplementing wages by a payment in respect of
dependent children under fourteen years of age operated in New Soath Wales
from July, 1927, until superseded by the Commenwealth Government scheme
from Ist July, 1041, and a brief account of the main features of the system
appeared on page 103 of Labour Report No. 36.

(1) Fictorig.—There is no provision in Victorian industrial legislation for
the declaration of o State basic wage. Wages Boards constituted from
representativez of employers and employees and an independent chairmaan,
for each industry group or callmg, determine the minimum rate of wage to
be paid in that industry or calling. Tn genersl, these Boards have adopted a
basic wage in determining the rate of wage to be paid.

By an amendment to the Factories and S8hops Act in 1934, Wages Boards
were given discretionary power to include in their determinations appropriate
provisions of relevant Commonwealth awards. A further amendment to
this Act in 1937 made it compulsory for Wages Boards to adopt such

* rosr N BAV, AR, b 16. t i NSw.IG,p 128



Tue Basic WA0E aND CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALLA, 73

provisions of Commonwealth awards, This amending Act also gave Wages
Boards power to adjust wage rates  with the variation from time to time
of the cost of living as indicated by such retail price index numbers published
by the Commonwealth Statistician as the Wages Board censiders appro-
priate . Thc Wages Bosards thus adopted the basic wages declared by
the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and followed that
Court’s system of adjusting the basic wage in accordance with variations in
retail price index numbers,

After the Commonwenlth Court of Coneciliation and Arbitration
discontinued the system of automatic adjustment of the Commonwealth
basic wage, a number of Wages Boards met in September, 1953 and deleted
references to these adjostments. However, an amendment to the Factories
and Shops Act in November, 1953 required Wages Boards to provide for the
automatic adjustment of wage rates in accordance with variations in retail
price index numbers.

The rates generally payable under the Victorian Wages Boards determina-
tions from the beginning of the first pay-periocd commencing in November,
1954, were £II X4s. for adult males and £8 158. 6d. {or adult females.

(iii) Queensland.—The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Aect of
1929 repealed the Industrial Arbitration Act of 1916 and amendments
thereof, and the Basic Wage Act of 1925. The Board of Trade and Arbitration
was abolished, and a Court, called the Industrial Court, was established.
The Act provides that it shall be the duty of the Court to make declarations
as to—(a} the “ basic ” wage, and (b) the maximum weekly honrs to he
worked in industry (called the *‘standard ” hours). For the purposes of
making any such declarations the Court shall be constituted by the Judge
and two members one of whom shall he alse a member of the Queensland
Prices Board.

The main provigions to be observed by the Court when determining the
“basic” wage are—(g) the minimum wage of an adult male employee
shall be not less than is sufficient to maintain & weil-conducted employee
of average health, strength and competence, and his wile and a family of
three children in a fair and average standard of comfort, having regard to
the conditions of living prevailing among employees in the calling in respect
of which such minimum wage is fixed, and provided that the earnings of the
children or wife of stch employee shall not be taken into account; (B) the
minimum wage of an adult female employee shall be 1ot less than is
eufficient to enable her to support hersclf in o falr and average standard
of comfort, having regard to the nature of her duties and to the conditions
" of living prevailing among female employees in the calling in reapect of which
such minimum wage is fixed. The Court shall, in the matter of making
declarations in regard to the * basic ™ wage or “ standard ” hours, take into
consideration the probable economic eflect of such declaration m relation
to the community in general, and the probable economic effect thereof upon
industry or any industry or industries concerned.

The first formal declaration of a basic wage by the Queensland Court
of Industrial Arbitration was gazetted on 24th February, 1921, when the
basic wage was declared at £4 5s. per weck for adult males and £2 3s. for
adult feroales. Prior to this declaration the rate of £3 17s. per week for
adult males had been generally recognized by the Court in its awards as the



74 Cuarrer I —Wagrs avp Hoows.

“bagic ” or “living ” wage. The declarations of the Industrial Court are
published in the Queensland Industrial Guzatte and the rates declared at
varipus dates are as follows:—

Basic Wago Variations in Queensland.
{State Jurisdiction.)

Adult Vasic Wage. Adult Duske Woge
Date of Operation e Date: of Oprration. ————

Male Female. Male, Frnale
£ a d)f s d £ s d| £ s d
18t March, 1921 4 5 o] 2 3 o| 1st April, 1538 4 I oz 3 o
1st March, 1922 4 0 o2 1 of 7th Angust, 5939 4 4 o2 5 o
28th September, 1925{(r)[ 4 5 o] 2 3 of 31st Marcls, 1941 4 9 o2 8 o
18t August, 1930 4 o o 2z 1 o ¢th May, 10428 . l411 o2 9 6
15t December, 1930 .. | 3 17 o} 1 19 O 23rd Decomber,104b{e} | 5 5 o] 3 o &
18t July, 1931 3 14 of 1 19 of 7th December, 1050{c} | 7 14 o/ 5 2 6
15t April, 1037 318 o 2 1 of 13t February, o34(d) [IT 5 o/ 7 I1 o
{a} Fixed by Basic Wage Act. {# Quarterly adjustments provided b{ judgmont of 218t Apri,
1o42—nee helow. {¢} Congequent nponr basic wage Inercases grauted by Lhe Communwenlith Court

0? Concilialion anl Arbiiraton (JF Kates declared in 1954 Basic Wage Luiry (~e¢ page 750

On 15th April, 1942, the Court declared the rotes operative from 3Ist
March, 1941 a3 ndequately meeting the requirements of Section g of the
Industrial Concilistion and Arbitration Act of 1932, having regurd to the
level of the “ C " Serios Betail Price Index for Brisbane for the December
quarter, 194%, and decided to make a quarterly declaration of the basic
wage on the basis of the variations in the “ cost of living ” az disclosed by
the “ € Series Index for Brishane, commencing with the figures for $he
March quarter, 1942. This declaration was duly made by the Court on
2Ist April, 1942, at the rates of £4 IIs. for adult males and £2 ¢s. 6d. for
adult lemales, Quarberly adjustruents were made to the hasic wage untit
January, 1953, in accordance with changes in the ““ C” Scries Index.

The Queensland Industrial Court granted incrcases of 7s. and 58. to the
bastc wages for adult males and adult females vespectively, paynble from
23rd December, 1946, following the * interim " basic wage judgreent of the
Comumonwealth. Court of Conciliation and Arbitration announced earlict in
December, 1646 (see page 53).

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation nnd
Arbitration te increase the male and female basic wages [rom December,
1550 (see page 53), the Queensland Industrial Court conducted an inquiry
as to what change should be made to the State basic wage {or Queensland.
The Industrial Court granted ap increase of 158, weekly to both adult males
and adult females thus inereasing the metropolitan rates to £7 14s. per
week and £5 23, 6d. por week respectively. The incresse hecame operative
from 7th Decemiber, 1930, The basic wage payable to adult females was
approximately 66 per cent. of the male rate.*

In January, 1953 the Queensland Industrial Court departed from the
practice (established in 1942} of varying the basic wage in accordance with
quarterly variations in the “C” series of refail price index numbers lor
Brigsbane, If the practice had becn continued, a reduction of Is. in the basic

QM. 1 G, Vol 35 Weo. 4. P 1253,



Tue Basie Waa axn CHiLp ENnowMENT IN AUSTHALLS. 75

wage for adult males from January, 1953 would bave been made. The
Court was not satisfied, however, that the movement in the “ C* series
index {or Brishane for the December quarter, 1052 was a true representation
or reflex of the economnie position for uneensland as a whole and so declined
to make any alteration to the then existing basic wage. ™

Quarterly adjustments were made in the following four quarters although
employcrs” organizations sougbt their discontinuance in October, 1953 and
January, 1954.

On 1rth June, 1954 the Court in snnouncing its decision on the Basie
Wage Ingoiry, which commenced in March, 1954, stated there would be no
change in the basic wage previously declared in February, 1954.7

At sabsequent hearings consequent on the movement in the “ € ” series
of retail price index numbers {or Brisbane in respect of the quarters ending
June and Septémber, 1954 the Court again decided not to vary the existing
hagic wage rates,

The rates payable from st February, 1054 of £11 5s. for adult males and
£7 115, for adult {emales in the Southern Division (Fastern District) were
still operative in November, 1954.

The rates shown above are applicable throughount the Southern Division
(Bastern District—including Brisbane) ; allowances are added for other areas
a8 follows :—Southern Division (Weztern District), 73. 4d. ; Mackay Division,
58. 6d. ; Northern Division (Eastern District), 10s.; and Northern Division
{Western District}), x7s: 4d. Half of these allowances are granted to females.}

(iv) South Austrolie.—The Industrial Code 1g20-1951 provides that the
Board of Industry shall, after public inquiry as to the increase or decresse
in the average cost of living, declare the ““ living wage " to be paid to aduilt
wale employees and to adult female employees. The Board has power
also to fix difierent rates to be paid in different defined areas.

It is provided that the Board of Industry shall hold an inguiry for the
purpose of declaring the ““ living wage " whenever a substantial change in the
cost of living or any other circumstance has, in the opinion of the Board,
rendered it just and expedient to review the question of the “ living wage ,
but a new determination cannot be made by the Board until the expiration
of at least six months from the date of its previous determination.

The Board of Industry consista of five members, one nominated by the
Minister for Industry, two nominated by the SBouth Australian Employers’
Federation as representatives of employers, and two nominated by the
United Trades and Labour Council of South Australia as representatives of
emgloyees. The member nominated by the Minister is President and
presides at all meetings of the Beard.

According to the Industrial Code 1920-1951, * living wage ™ means & sum
sufficient for the normal and reasonable needs of the average employee
living in the locality where the work under consideration is done or is to be
done.

The family unit is vot specifically defined in the Code, but the South
Australian Industrisl Court in 1926 decided that the ‘‘ average employee ”
in tespect of whom the *“ living wage ™ ia to be declared is o man with a
wife and three children.

* Qld. IG., Yol. 38, p. 137, T Qid. LG, Yol. 30, p ass $ A delinel In Qusenrdand
Frdusireal Gazette, 10th December. 1921, page 8246



76 Crarter JIT.—Waogs arnp Houns,

The first declaration by the Board of Industry was made on 15th July,
1921, when the “ living wage ” for adult male employees in the metropolitan
area was deterinined at £3 Igs. 6d. per week. The “ living wage ™ for adult
female employees in the same ares was declared on 11th August, 1921, at
£1 153, per week.

The variations in the “living wages’ determined by the Board of
Industry are shown below, and apply to the whole State :—

Living Wage Variations in South Aunstralia.
{Stale Jurisdiciion.)

Mate. Female,

Dnte of Operation. L;‘;:,“\ ::EF“ Date of Opetation, L:‘:{,"‘g‘.xtg"
£ s d s d.
4th August, 1921.. 319 6 13l September, roz1 .. 11§ ©

27th April, 1922 .. 317 6 . .

8th November, 1923 318 6 .. ..
15th May, 1924 .. 4 z O 13th Kovember, 1024 118 o
13th August, 1925 4 5 & | 3rd September, 1925 119 6
3oth October, 1930 3 15 o | rsth January, 1g31 115 ©
1oth September, 1931 i 3 o 24lh Decernber, 1937 111 &
4th November, 1935 3 6 o 16tk Januvary, 1930 113 o
4th January, 1937 3 9 6 2gth April, 1937.. 114 9
25'h November, 1937 314 © 116 O
sth January, 1939 3 18 o 138 o
28th November, 1940 4 4 © 2 I 0
2yth November, 194t 4 7 0 2 3 6
15'h October, 1942 414 0O {2) 2 6 2
26th September, 1946 418 6 215 ©
7th January, 1047{6) s z 0 217 @
Bth July, 1048 517 o 3 6 6
1oth Aoy, 1949 6 5 o 3 8 6

(@) From 1937 datea of operation were the saime az those for male rates, (¥} Commapwealth

rate for metropoiitan area adopted.

Following on the declaration of an * interim * increase in its *“ needs
basic wage by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration on
13th December, 1946 (see page 53) the South Australian Government made
provision through the Economic Stability Act, 1646 for the dcclaration by
the Governor of a * living wage ” bhased on the Commonwcalth basie wage
for Adelside. This action was taken becanse the Board of Industry had
made a determination on 5th Scptember, 1046 and under the Industrial
Code was not able to make a further determination for six months. A
proclamation, dated 24th December, 1946, was accordingly made by the
Governor, declaring the rate of 102s. per week, inclusive of the ““ proaperity ™
loading of 4s. This rate operated from 7th January, 1947. The Act
mentioned also provided for similar proclamations in respect of any adjust-
ment of such wage, but the powers of the Board of Industry to declare a
“living wage " were retained, and any such wage so declared will anpersede
that declared by proclamation.

The Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1949 made provision for the
quarterly adjustment of the “ living wage * in accordance with the variations
in the Commonwenlth basic wage for Adelaide. In cffect this made the



T Basio Waae akp Onirnb EX0OWMENT IN AUSTRALIA 77

State living wage and the Commonwealth basic wage equal from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing in February, 1950. The prescribed
adjustment to the female * living wage ™ was seven-twelfths of that made
to the Commonwealth male basic wage. The DBoard of Industry retained
power to amend the “living wage  but sny new “ living wage ' was to
be adjusted quarterly as above.

Following the decisions of the Commonwealth Court of Concihation and
Arbitration in the 1g49-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 53), the South
Australian Industrial Code was amended to provide for declarstions of the
*“living wage ** by proclamation to prevent unjustifiable differences between
the Commonwenlth and State basic wages. By jproclamation dated joth
November, 1950, the South Australian living wage in the metropolitan area
was increaged from £6 17s. to £7 18s. for adult males und from £3 148, 1xd.
to £5 18s. 6d. for adult females, operative from 4th December, 1950. These
new rates were identical with the December rates fizxed by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration for the metropolitan area of South
Australia.

The female rate, which had previously been approximatcly 54 per cent.
of the male basic wage, was, by the proclamation, increased to 75 per cent.
of the corresponding male rate,

The basic wages of the Commonwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitra-
tion for Adelaide have retoained unchanged from the beginning of the first
pay-period commencing in August, 1953, consequent on the discontinuance
of quarterly adjustments {see page 55). The rates payable in accordance
with the quarterly notifications of the South Australian living wage for the
metropolitan area by the President of the Board of Indestry have alzo
remained unchanged over this period at £11 17s. for adult males and £8 13s.
for adult females,

(v) Western Australia —The Court of Arbitration, appomted under the
provigiona of the Industrial Arbitration Act r9r2-r¥gs5z, determines and
declares the “ basic wage” in this State. The Court consists of three
members appointed by the Governor, one on the récommendation of the
industrial unions of employers, one on the recommendation of the industrial
unions of employees, while the third member is a Judge of the Supreme
Court. The last-mentioned member is the President of the Court.

The Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-1952 provides that the Court of
Arbitration may determine and declare a basic wage at any time on its own
molion, and must do so wher requested by a majority of industrial unions
or by the Western Australian Timployers’ Federation, with the limitation
that no new determination shall be made within twelve months of the last
preceding inquiry.

4

The term “ basic wage ” is defined in the Act ss s wage which the
Court considers to be just and reasonable for the average worker to whom
it applies”. In determining what is just and reasonable the Court must
take into account not only the “ needs of an average worker * but also the
“ ¢conomic capacity of indestry ” and any other matters the Court deema
relevant.

The family unit is not specifically defined in the Act, but it has been the
practice of the Court o take as a basis of itz calculations & man, his wife
and two dependent children.



78 Cuarren IIL.—Waoks anvv Houns

The Act provides that the Court of Arbitration may make adjustments
of the basic wage each quarter. if the official statement snpplied to the Court
by the State Government Statistician relating to the cost of living shows
that & variation of Is. or more per week has occurrcd, compared with the
preceding quartor. These adjustments apply from the dates of declaration
by the Court. :

The annual and special declarations of the Court of Arbitration under
the provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act are shown for the various
areas of the State in the following table. It must be noted that prior to
1950 the legislation differed from that outlined above. Particulars of the
previous legislation will be found in earlier issues of the Labour Report.

Basic Wage Variations in Western Australia.
(Stute Jurisdiction.)

South-Wast Land Gotdllelds Areas and
Metropolitan Area, Division, Other Parta of State,
Date of Operation.

Maole, Femuole. Male. Famnde. Male. Female.
£ a0 d |8 s d|£ s d £ s d|£ s d|£ e d
186 July, roz6 4 5 ol2 5114 5 0|2 511 |4 5 {2 5 71¥
w w1929 4 7 o0l2 7 0l4 7 0|2 7 0 7 Ol82 7 ©
v w1930 4 6 0[2 & 5l4 5 0|2 571|4 5 ©{2 511
w o 103X 318 o|2 2 z|317 o|2 1 8|317 oz 1 8
w w1932 312 ofx1Brr 313 6|139 81318 0j2z 2 2
o 1933 3 Bo|116 g3 9 6117 61317 6|2 110
w w1034 3 9 6117 6|3t o|11730]319 612 211
e w1933 310 6|118 1311 2[71138 |4 4 4|2 5 0
w w 1036 310 6|118 1{311 ¢|113 0|4 6 |2 6 &
o 1937 313 9119|314 872 0 4|4 7 02 7 o
w o 1938 4 0 0|2 3 2|4 L ©)2 3 9]413 3]|210 4
o 1030 by 2 2062 4 4|4 3 1|2 4100416 402 12 o
w w1940 4 2 B8l12 4 8|4.3 372 4111416 31212 0
w oo 1941(c) 4+ 8 ofl2 7 6|4 9 3{2 8 2[5 3 06|l=2150u
n w1043 419 11213 61418 1,213 05 § §|=217 1
w oo I944 4121311410 8| 213105 7 r|z271710
w1945 5 0 E)214 14359 7)213 915 7 5|2:8 o
o w1046 5 I 1{21I4 7!5 o 6214 3|5 9 ofz18 10
26th Teb., 1047{d) 5 2 1l2171015 6 6lz17 G 85735 4|3 2 3
18t July, 1047 5 710|218 315 7 3|z1711|516 o3 2 8
w1948 515 913 2 6ls15 2|3 2 2(6 4 o3 7 4
w s 1049 6 7 1|3 8 8|6 6 9|3 8 5615 131211
w1950 7 o0o0l3r1s 71619 9335 647 7 3[(319 €
18th Doe., 1950(d) 8 6 6|lg1y |8 6 7414 2814 8l4q418 6
wt ,, 1951(s) .. 613 8 . 613 o o 617 1
{0 Fxeludes Goldelds arcas, where rates were tle same os those opernting from 1et Jnly. 1526.
@) Applicable from z.{:;h April, 1930, () Appticable from 28th  Aprif. o4 () Sprclal
duclacations followlng basic woge fncreases granted by the Commonwealth Court of Concfliation and

ATDitration. {e) Juquley into female rates only.

The first declavation of the ‘“ basic wage " by the Court of Arbitration
since the authority to fix onc was vested in the Court by the Industrial
Arbitration Act, 1925 was made or IXth June, 1026, when ihe rate for
adult male employees was determined at £4 5s. per week, and for adult
female employees at £2 53. 11d. per week. Since that date the principal
inquiries have heen those of 1638, 1947, 1950 and 1951,



Tur 13asic WAGE AND CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA, 79

The declaration of 13th June, 1938 (operative from 1st July) was based
on the findings of the Roysl Commission on the Basic Wage, 1920 (see
page 50). Ior this purpose the Court reduced the amount recommended
by the Commission for a five-unit family to the equivalent for a four-unit
family, and brought the resulting amounts up to their purchaging equivalenta
at the March quarter, 1938, by meana of the separate “ group * retail price
index numnbers in respect of the sections for food, clothing and miscellaneous
expenditure, and for rent added an amount which was considered fair under
ruling conditions.®

The increased basic wage of 26th February, 1947, was granted after an
inquiryt by the Western Australian Court of Arbitration consequent upen
the *‘ Tnterim * Basic Wauge Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arvbitration in December, 1946 (see page 52).

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry {sec page 53) the Western
Avstralian Court of Arbitration resumed an inquiry which had heen
adjourned, to ascertain what change should be made in the State basic wage
rates. In its judgment of 7th December, 19501 the Court decided that the
bagic wage should be increased by £1 per week for adult males and by 15s.
per week for adult females. The rates in the metropolitan area then became
£8 6s. 64d. for adult males and £4 14s. 1d. for adult females, operative from
8th December, 1950. In relation to the female rate the unions’ claim
had been for a basic wage equal to 75 per cent. of the male rate instead of
the existing 54 per cent basis. Although this claim was not granted it
was intimated tbat the increase of 15s. should not necessarily be regarded
a8 the Court’s final word on the subject.

As the result of a subsequent inquity§ the basic wage for adult females
was increased from Ist December, I95I to 65 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate. This was subject to the condition that the increase in the basic
wage should be offset by the reduction in or deletion of existing margins
between the bagic wage and the total wage as specified by the approprm,fc
award or determination.

The Conunonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration announced on
I2th September, 1953 the discontinuance of quarterly adjustments. Since
this decision the Western Australian Court of Arbitration hus exercised its
discretionary power, and after reviewing the quartexly cost of living state-
ments prepaved by the Government Statistician, has declined, for cach
quarter from September quarter, 1953, to make, where applicable, any
adjustment to the basic wage,

The rates payable in the metropolitan area In accordance with the
last guarterly adjustments madc by the Court, operative from 27th July,
1953, ave £12 61, 6d. for adult males and £8 0s. 3d. for adult females.

(vi}) Tasmania —A State basic wage is not declared in Tasmania. Wages
Boards constituted for o number of industries, from representatives of
employers and employees and an independent chairman, determine the
minimum rate of wage payable in each industry. In gencral these Boaeds
have adopted the basic wages of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in determining the rate of wage to be paid.

4 WA LG, Vol 8, p. 151 1 W.A. LG, Yol 27, p. 30. 3 WA LG, Vol. 30, p. 135,
§ WA L4, Vol. 36, p. 407,



8o CaarrER JIL—Wacea avp Houogs,

The Wages Board Act 1g20-195T gives Wages Boards power to adjust
their wage rates with variations in cost of living &s indicated by retail price
index numbers published by the Commonwealth Statistician. When the .
Commonwealth Court discontinued the system of automatic adjustments of
the basic wage in September, 1953, the Chairman of the Wages Boards stated
he was of the opinion that antomatic adjustment clauses should be deleted
from all Wages Boards determinations. Before Wages DBoards met to
consider this raatter, the wage rates {or all deferminations were automatically
adjusted upwards from the first pay-peried commencing in November. 1B
early December, 1953, all Wages Boards had met and deleted the antomatic
adjustment clause from determinations and cancelled the adjustment increases
payable from November,

The rates commeonly adopted by Tasmanian Wages Boards since the
Commonwealth Court’s decision to suspend the system of automatic adjusat-
ment are £12 23. for adult males and £g 1s. 6d. for adult females,

(vii} Rates Prescribed.~The * basic wage’™ rates of State industrial

tribunals operative in November, 1953 and 1954 are summarized in the
following table :(—

State Basic Wages : Weekly Rates.

November, 1953. November, 1954,
State.
Date of Tate of
Operangn. | Males, |Females| Operation. | Bales. |Yemoles,
(a} (a)
5 d. & d, & d. 5 d,
Hew Sonth Wales(bi—
Beteopolitan wid Coundry, exclud-
ing Brolken Hil ‘s Lo Aug., 1953 | 243 o | 182 o | Aug., 1953 | 243 o | 182 o
Broken Ml ., .- o | Avg, 1953 | 247 o | 185 o | Aug, 1953 | 247 o 185 o
Vietorii(e) . . vo | Nov, 19353 | 237 o | 177 6| Nov, 1954 | 234 o | %5 &
Quesmsland—
Southern Divislon (Eastern Dls-
trict). incluaing Hrgbane 2.01,53 | 222 o | 149 o© 1.2.54¢{f)] 225 o0} 151 o
Southern Division {\estern Dis-
trict) ‘e .. 2.11.%3 | 220 4| 152 8 r.z.5qfd)] 232 4| 154 8
Mackay Division . 211 53 | 227 6| 150 9 1.2 S¢(d)| 230 6} 153 9
Nertheérn Divizion (Eastern Dis-
ety . . 2 11,53 | 232 031 154 a .2.54{d} 235 o 156 o
Northern Thvision (Westera Dis-
srlety . . s 2.11.% 239 44 157 8 I 2 54{d) 242 4 | 150 B
South Australinfe) Auvg, 1953 | 231 o | 173 o | Awg, 1953 231 0] 171 o
Weatern AustTaludf}—
Metrnpolltan Ares . 27 7 53| 246 6| 160 3 27 7-53 ] 246 6| 160 3
Souti-West Tawl Division 27 5 53 | 246 0 | 159 11 27 7.53 | 240 o | 159 11
Gullbickis wnd otiter greas ea 27 783 | 249 4| 16z 1 27.7 53 | 249 4| 162 1
Tasnenii.(g) . .. Aug, 1953 | 242 o [ 181 6 | Avg., 1953 | 242 o | 181 6

{o) Whers dates are not auoted rates opernte from beginbing of Grst pay-petiod commenciug In
monkh shown. {b) Avtomatie adjustment discontinued from z3ed October 1953, (&) No basie
wage dedlared but rates shown (Methoiene) are those commonly adopted by Wages Boards,  The Victorlan
Factomes sl Shops (Wages Boards) Act. 1953 {prodctaimed 25th November, 1953) tequires Wages
Boarda to provile Tor the antomatie adjusiment of wage rabes in accondanre with varictions in retall
price index numbers. (d) Betwetn February smi November. 1454 the Queenshand [ndustr]l Court
de.linedl Lo make any alteration In the basle wage rates consequent on guarterly miovements i the
£ aeries of retal price imlex prinbecs. e} The * hving wage ™ declared for the metropolitan
ares is wlso adopted In country areas except at Whyalls where a Ireuling of 58 13 gencrally parabile.
Fhe * living wage ™ ia aubjact bo gquarterlvy variation acconling to the amount of Ehe gensral antomatic
quarterly wijastment in the Commonwealth basie wage (discontinued on i1zth September. ros3) for
Adelaide {f) The Weatern Australian Arbtration Court from Beplember, 1953 to November,
1054 declined 0 adjrst the basic wase in accordance with movements in the cost of living statenicnts
supplied by the Government Stotisticisn. {7) Nong dectared bnt rates shown (Holsut) are those
commonly adepted by Wages Boards.  From gtk Decemnber, 1952, automatie adjustment was suapended
and the alnstment increases of 10%. for males and 7s. 64, for females payable from early November,
ro53 were cancelisd,



THE BaSIC WAGE AND CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA. 81

6. Child Endowment,—The Commonwealth Government, in June, 1927,
called a conference at Melbourne of the Premiers of the several States to
consider the question of child endewment from a national standpoint. The
Prime Minister submitted various estimates of the cost of endowing dependent
children under fourteen years of age in Australin at 5s. per weel. After
disengsion, it was decided to refer the matter to & Royal Cominission to be
appointed by the Commonwcalth Goverpment,

The Commission submitted its report on I5th December, 1928. It was
not unanimous in its findings, and the opinions and recommendations of
the membors were embodied in two scparabe reports, which dealt
exhaustively with the constibutional aspects, existing systems, industrial
legislution, the basic wage, standard of living, regulution of wages, working
conditions and coguate matters,

The findings and recommendations in the mejority and minority reporta
were given in Labour Report No. 19.

At the conference of Commonwenlth and State Ministers held at Canberra
in May, 1920, the Prime Minister stated that the Commonwealth
Government was not prepared to adopt s scheme financed entirely from
the proceeds of taxation, as kad been recommended in the mivority report.
The Commonwealth Government agreed with the majority of the Com-
oussion that child endowment could not be separated from the control of
the basic wage—a power which the Commonwealth did not possess and
which the States were not prepured to relinquish, The Government,
thercfore, did not propose to establish any system of child endowment.
It was gencrally agreed that any scheme which would increase the charges
upon industry would be unwise at that particular time. The matter of
¢hild endowment was accordingly left to be dealt with as the State Govern-
ments should think proper,

Early in 1941, the Commonwealth Government announced its intention
to introduce a scheme of child endowment throughout Auwstralia. The
pecessary legislation® was introduced into Parliament on 27th Mareh, and
the passage through all stages was completed on 3rd April, 1945, The
scheme came into operation from Ist July, 1941. As amended to date
{June, T954) its main features ave ag follows :—

Any person who is a resident of Australia and bas the custody, care and
control of one or more children under the age of 16 vears; or an approved
institution of which children are inmates shall be qualified to receive an
endowment in respoct of each child,

From 20th June, 1950, the rates of endowment have hecn—

(#) where the endowee has one child cnly, 5s. per week;

{b) where the endowee has twe or more children—in respect of the
clder or cldest child, gs. per week and in respect of each other
child, 10s. per week ;

{r} in the case of the endowee heing an approved institution the rate
is 108. per woek for each child inmate.

There are provisions to cover cases of families divided by reason of
divorce, separation, death of a parent or other circumstances. In such
cases payment may be made to the father, mother or other person,

* Act No, &, 1ogr (Uhibl Endowment Actd oy amended by No. 5, 1992 aod Kos. 10 andd 41, 1945 (now
Tart VI, of the Socinl Services Act 1947-1054).



3z Crarten IIL—Waars anp Hours.

A child born during the mother's temporary abszence {rom Australia ia
deemed to have been born here.

There is a twelve months residential requirement for claimants and
children who were not born in Australia, but this is waived if the clalmant
and the child are likely to remain permanently in Australia,

Endowment will be paid for the children of members of the Navai,
Military or Air Forces of the United Kingdom who are serving with the
Australian Forces from the time of the arrival of the children in Australia.

From ist July, 1941 when the schome was introduced the rate of
endowment was 5s. per week for each child in excess of one in a family and
for each ‘child under 16 years in an approved institution, the rate being
increased to 7s. 6d. a week from 26th June, 1945, and to 10s. per week from
gth Noveraher, 1948. There is no means test.

Endowment in respect of the first child urder 16 years in o family was
first provided for by an amendment of the legislation in June, 1950.

Consequent upon the operation of the Commonwealth Child Endowment
Scheme, appropriate steps were taken for the terminntion of existing schemes
operaling in New South Wales and the Commonwealth Public Service. The
New Sonth Wales svstem of child ecndowment was in operation from July,
1927 to July, 1941, and the Commonwealth Peblic Scrvice system operated
from November, rgzo. until July, 1941. Details of these schemes sppeared
in eatlier issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 103).

A summary of the operations of this scheme during the five years
1949-50 b0 1953-54 is given below :—

Child Endowment ; Australia.

Endowed Famili 3
?zt.j;oth J-':ll;'m__'cs Approved Institutions. Fotal
. Noamler of
vear Number of N?mhm of Number of Numbes af é}lffgref{;
Fainilivs tﬁﬂa’;’:‘d Inatitutions. ::;:I(Il:ll :3?;" ' :
1949~-50 662,940 1,813,925 375 22,397 1,836,322
195051 1,153,847 2,365.177 3o 234753 2,388,030
1051~52 1,205,421 24493245 379 24,623 2,517,860
105253 1,246,986 | 2,599,026 37 24,951 | 2,023,977
1953-54 1,280,430 | 2,680,577 387 27,397 | 2,710,974
. Average Average Nunber of
Amount Annual Annnal Numther of Fodowed
Lald to Liabtlity for Itute of Enrdowed Clildre
Year Endowena bty Eudowrment Chlidren lren
and Approved li'm";;”l}"!"" ptr Endowed | per BEndowed In each
Tnstitutiong, | It 300 Juae. Family at Faunlly at P'°’°|°° of
3oth J}nne. zoth Jone. opulation.
£ £ k3
1949-50 39,337,363 | 39,126,033 53.139 2.736 2,216
1g50-51 43,584,614 | 47,151,100 49.434 z.055 2,805
195152 46,625,057 | 49,794,121 40.777 2.008 2,883
1952-53 53,243,722 | 52,012,584 41,190 z.084 2,943
195334 50,760,799 | 53,995,017 41.613 2.101 3,024




